DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
U.S. ARMY ENVIRONMENTAL HYGIENE AGENCY
ABERDEEN PROVING GROUND. MARYLAND 210106422

REPLY TO R

12 FEB 1990

HSHB-ME-SG  (40) f2-27

MEMORANDUM FOR COMMANDER, U.S. Army Material Command, ATTN:
AMCSG, 5001 Eisenhower Avenue, Alexandria,
VA 22333-0001

SUBJECT: Geohydrologic Study No. 38-26-K928-90, Installation of
Ground-water Monitoring Wells at 0ld Landfill/Incinerator Ash Pit
Area, Seneca Army Depot, Romulus, New York, 13-18 November 1989

1. REFERENCE. Memorandum, USAEHA, HSHB-ME-SG, 25 April 1988,
subject: Geohydrologic Study No. 38-26-0313-88, Seneca Army
Depot, Romulus, New York, 13-21 October 1987.

2. AUTHORITY. USAEHA Form 250-R, AMC, 18 October 1989.

3. PURPOSE. This study was conducted to install ground-water
monitoring wells in the area of the 0ld Landfill/Incinerator Ash
pits in order to obtain data on the water table elevations and
chemical quality of the ground water. This information was
deemed necessary so that optimum results can be obtained by the
remediation planned in the area for January 1990.

4. GENERAL.

a. Location.

(1) Seneca Army Depot (SEAD) is in the Finger Lakes
Region of central New York (Figure 1). It is on the west side of
the highlands separating Seneca Lake and Cayuga Lake.

Distribution limited to U.S. Government agencies only;
protection of privileged information evaluating another
command; Feb 90. Requests for this document must be
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HSHB-ME-SG

SUBJECT: Geohydrologic Study No. 38-26-K928-90, Installation of
Ground-water Monitoring Wells at 0ld Landfill/Incinerator Ash Pit
Area, Seneca Army Depot, Romulus, New York, 13-18 November 1989

(2) The study area is located midway up the western edge
of SEAD (Figure 2). From 1941 to 1974, uncontaminated trash was
burned in a series of burn pits located to the north of the
existing incinerator building (Building 2207). Between 1974 and
1977, materials intended for disposal were transported to the
incinerator. Ash and other residues from the incinerator were
temporarily stored in an earthen pit on the northeast corner of
the facility. When the pit was filled, the ashes and residues
were removed and buried in the adjacent landfill. The incinerator
was destroyed by fire in 1977, and the landfill has subsequently
been closed and capped.

b. Background.

(1) Construction of SEAD began in July 1941. Later
expansion included the airstrip from the former Sampson Air Force
Base. Civilian employment peaked in 1943 at 2,500 and reached
its low in 1946 at 600. Military employment is approximately 300
to 400. Present civilian employment is near 700. 1In
August 1963, Seneca Ordnance Depot was transferred from the Chief
of Ordnance to the U.S. Army Supply and Maintenance Command and
renamed Seneca Army Depot. On 1 July 1966, SEAD was reassigned
to AMC. On 1 September 1976, DESCOM was activated with command
and control over all AMC depots.

(2) Due to the possibility of leachate entering the
ground water from the closed landfill, five monitoring wells were
installed in 1976 to assess ground-water quality. In the spring
of 1987, through USAEHA’s Ground Water Surveillance Program, a
breakthrough of solvents in the ground water was identified.

In October 1987, USAEHA installed an additional nine ground-water
monitoring wells in the area to define the plume of contamination
(reference). Hunter/ESE has been contracted by the U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers (USACE) to perform a supplemental remedial
investigation/feasibility study (RI/FS) at the incinerator ash
landfill facility. The study is on-going and has as its purpose
to supplement the existing data base, determine the magnitude of
the environmental contamination, and define appropriate remedial
actions.

(3) SEAD has requested the implementation of a proposed
interim remedial measure to control the migration of the
contaminant plume while the more detailed RI/FS is being
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SUBJECT: Geohydrologic Study No. 38-26-K928-90, Installation of
Ground-water Monitoring Wells at Old Landfill/Incinerator Ash Pit
Area, Seneca Army Depot, Romulus, New York, 13-18 November 1989

performed to delineate the full extent of contamination, it’s
source, and possible methods of treatment. Hunter/ESE under
contract to USACE has prepared a work plan to design and perform
a treatability study for the area. It was during the preparation
of the work plan for the interim remedial measure (a ground-water
treatment trench) that SEAD identified a need for additional
ground-water monitoring wells in order that the location of the
trench be maximized, so as to intercept the contaminated ground
water. The correct location of the trench is critical to the
interim remedial measure'’s effectiveness. The installation of
the trench was scheduled to commence in January 1990.

c. Regional Hydrogeology. See paragraph 3.d.(3) of the
reference for discussion of the hydrogeology.

5. FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION.

a. Ground-water Monitoring Wells.

(1) Seven additional monitoring wells were installed
during this study and are designated MW-27 through Mw-33. The
locations of the wells are shown on Figure 3. The monitoring
wells were installed using a Mobile B-80 mounted on a Ford L9000
truck. Drilling was conducted using a 6-inch hollow stem auger.
Each well was constructed by first augering a 6-inch diameter
vertical hole and then inserting a 2-inch inside diameter,
Schedule 40, PVC screen (0.010-inch slot size) and solid Schedule
40, PVC casing into the hole. A sand pack consisting of medium
grained silica sand was then placed into the annulus to a point
above the top of the screen. The depth and length of screen for
each well is given in Enclosure 1, Ground-water Monitoring Well
Summary. The different soil types encountered while drilling the
wells can be found in the Drilling Logs, Enclosure 2. After the
screen, casing, and sand pack were in place, a bentonite seal,
using 1/2- to 1/4-inch diameter pellets was emplaced in the
annulus, on top of the sand pack extending to the ground surface.
The annulus was filled with bentonite to preclude any frost heave
problems. A protective steel casing was then set around the PVC
casing; the steel casing has a hinged lockable top. See Figure 4
for a generalized description of the construction of the wells;
detailed construction information can be found in Enclosure 1.
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SUBJECT: Geohydrologic Study No. 38-26-K928-90, Installation of
Ground-water Monitoring Wells at 0ld Landfill/Incinerator Ash Pit
Area, Seneca Army Depot, Romulus, New York, 13-18 November 1989

(2) The top of the PVC casing elevations were
established for each well by the members of this study team,
using a reference elevation of 639.45 feet for PT-17. The
elevations of the wells can be found in Enclosure 1.

(3) Care was taken during the drilling of the wells to
preclude any cross contamination from well to well. The auger
used to drill a monitoring well was not used again in the
drilling of a subsequent well unless it was thoroughly cleaned
with potable water.

(4) All the wells were developed by bailing until some
degree of clarity was achieved. Bailing was accomplished using a
stainless steel bailer, which was cleaned between wells.

b. Water Table Elevations.

(1) Measurements of the depth to the water table from
the top of the PVC casing were made during this study, using an
electric dropline type water level indicator, and were measured
to the nearest 1/100 of a foot. The elevation data can be found
in Enclosure 1.

(2) The elevations were plotted on a map, and a ground-
water table contour map was developed (Figure 5). The water
table in the area has an overall flow direction towards the
southwest.

c. Ground-water Sampling and Analysis. Sampling and
analysis of the ground-water monitoring wells was to be conducted

by SEAD, under contract to a local laboratory, at a future date.

6. CONCLUSIONS. None.
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SUBJECT: Geohydrologic Study No. 38-26-K928-90, Installation of
Ground-water Monitoring Wells at 0ld Landfill/Incinerator Ash Pit
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7. RECOMMENDATIONS. Sample and analyze the ground-water
monitoring wells in the area in order to properly locate the
ground-water remediation trench at this site.

G L.

FOR THE COMMANDER:

2 Encls PAUL R. THIES
LTC, MS
Chief, Waste Disposal Engineering
Division
CF:

HQDA (SGPS-PSP) (wo/encl)

HQDA(ENVR-E) (w/encl)

DA, USAEHSC, ATTN: CEHSC-F (w/encl)

Cdr, HSC, ATTN: HSCL-P (w/encl)

Cdr, DESCOM, ATTN: AMSDS-T (w/encl)

Cdr, SEAD ATTN: SDSSE-FE (w/encl)

Cdr, MEDDAC, Ft Devens, ATTN: PVNTMED Svc (2cy) (w/encl)
Cdr, WRAMC, ATTN: PVNTMED Svc (w/encl)

Cdr, USATHAMA, ATTN: CETHA-TE-E/CETHA-RM-IM(TIC) (w/encl)
Cdr, USAEHA-N (w/encl)
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U.S.

ARMY ENVIRONMENTAL HYGIENE AGENCY

GROUND-WATER MONITORING WELL SUMMARY

PROJECT Seneca Army Depot 38-26-K928-90 DATE _November 1989
WELL NUMBER MW - 27 MW - 28 | MW - 29 MW - 30 [MW - 31
1. Height of Monitoring Well 2.0" 1.9 1.4' 340" .. 0.8
Casing above ground level
2. Total Depth of Well below , ' . ' '
ground level 8.0 8.1 8.6 7.0 9.2
3. Depth to Top of Well Screen
below ground level 3.0" 3.1 3.6' 2.0' 4.2'
4. Well Screen Length 5.0' 5.0' 5.0’ 5.0' 5.0'
S. Well Screen Slot Size 0.010" 0.010" 0.010" 0.010" 0.010"
6- well Diameter 2.0" 2.0" 2-0" 2.0" 2.0"
7. Monitoring Well Casing
Material PVC PVC . PVC PVC PVC
8. Monitoring Well Screen
Material PVC PVC PVC PVC PVC
9. Grout Thickness below ,
ground level ALL WELLS GROUTED §O SURFAGE |WITH BENTONITE:
10.Depth to Top of Bentonite
Seal below ground level 0 0 0 0 - 0
1l .Bentonite Seal Thickness 3.0' 3.1' 3.6' 2.0' 4.2'
12.Depth to Top of Sand Pack 3.0° 3.1° 3.6 2.0 4.2"
13.Depth to Static Water
Level from top of 5.0' 4.65" 6.1" 4.2 T 2.7
monitoring well casing |
Date Measured 17 Nov 89 | 17 Nov 89|17 Nov 89| 17 Nov 89|17 Nov 89-
14.Depth to Static Water
from ground level
Date Measured | - | ) T TTTTTTITTTTTTTITTTTTT
15.Elevation at ground
level 2
l6.Elevation - Top of : )
monitoring well casing 638.38 636.46 | 636.42 | 639.41 635.88
17.Ground=-water elevation . 633.738 631.81 630.32 635.21 633.18
Date Measured 17 Nov 89 | 17 Nov 89]17 Nov 89 {17 Nov 89 |17 Nov 89
Comments
AEHA Form 93-R, 1 JUN 88 (HSHB-ME-SG)  Previous editlons of this form are obsolete,
EnC L |




U.S. ARMY ENVIRONMENTAL HYGIENE AGENCY
GROUND-WATER MONITORING WELL SUMMARY

PROJECT Seneca Army Depot 38-26-K928-90 DATE November 1989
WELL NUMBER MW - 32 | MW - 33
1. Height of Monitoring Well
Casing above ground level 1.3 1.5' -
2. Total Depth of Well below
ground level 8.7 8.5'
3. Depth to Top of Well Screen »
below ground level 3.7 3.5'
4, Well Screen Length 5.0 5.0
S. Well Screen Slot Size 0.010" 0.010"
6. Well Diameter 2.0" 2.0"
7. Monitoring Well Casing PVC PVC
Material
8.'Monitoring Well Screen PVC PVC
Material
9. Grout Thickness below ALL WELL]

ground level

E GROUTED 70
oy

‘SURFACE TJITH BENTONITE

10.Depth to Top of Bentonite

Seal below ground level 0 0
11.Bentonite Seal Thickness 3.7" 3.5"
12.Depth to Top of Sand Pack 3.7" 3.5¢
J13.Depth to Static Water . '
Level from top of 3.8 3.5 ’
monitoring well casing
Date Measured 17 Nov 89} 17 Nov 89
14.Depth to Static Water
from ground level
Date Measured | - | T T[T
15.Elevation at ground
level .
16.Elevation - Top of .
monitoring well casing 640.92 638.68
17.Ground=-vater elevation ; 637.12 635.18
Date Measured 17 Nov 89 | 17 Nov 89
Comments

AEHA Form 83-R, 1 JUN 88 {HSHB-ME.SG)

2

Previous editions of this form are obsoleze.



US ARMY ENVIRONMENTAL HYGIENE AGENCY

DRILLING LOG

{The proponent of this form Is HSHB-ES)

PROJECT Seneca Army Depot DATE 14 November 1989

LOCAT ION 86.5 feet SW from PT-23 DRILLERS D. Kestner, S. Curran

110.5 feet from Mw-28

DRILL RIG Mobile B-80 with 6-inch BORE HOLE Mw-_ 27

hollow stem auger

SAMF LE
TYPE
BLOWS
DEPTH |PER 6 IN DESCRIPTION REMARKS
0
Dark brown silty clay
1 ] Weathered gray shale
—
5
BOH
8 ] Gray shale
10 =
] 4

- AEHA Form 130, 1-Nev 82

Replaces HSHB Form 78, [ Jun 80, which wil] be used.

Ene i o



US ARMY ENVIRONMENTAL HYGIENE AGENCY

DRILLING LOG

{The proponent of this form ls HSHB-ES)

PROJECT .Semeca Army Depot DATE 14 November 1989

LOCATION 81 feet from fence line DRILLERS D. Kestner, S. Curran

110.5 feet from Mw-27

DRILL RIG Mobile B-80 with 6-inch BORE HOLE MW~ 28

hollow stem auger

SAMF LE
TYPE
BLOWS
DEPTH PER 6 IN DESCRIPTION REMARKS
0 Dark brown silty clay
1 —
Weathered gray shale
—
5.-_
] BOH
8 o gray shale
-~
10

" AEHA Form 130, 1-Nov 82

Replaces HSHB Form 78, | Jun 80, which wil! be used.

2




US ARMY ENVIRONMENTAL HYGIENE AGENCY

DRILLING LOG

{The proponent of this form Is HSHB-ES)

PROJECT Seneca Army Depot DATE 14 November 1989

LOCATION 167 feet from PT-24 58' feet DRILLERS D. Kestner, S. Curran

from fence

DRILL RIG Mobile B-80 with 6-inch BORE HOLE MW- 29

hollow stem auger

SAMF LE
TYPE
BLOWS
DEPTH {PER 6 IN DESCRIPTION REMARKS
0 Dark brown silty clay
1 a— ‘ N
Weathered gray shale
5
BOH
? Gray shale
10 ——
—
—

" AEHA Form 130, 1-Nev 82

Replaces HSHB Form 78,1 Jun 80, which wil! be used,

3




US ARMY ENVIRONMENTAL HYGIENE AGENCY

DRILLING LOG

{The proponent of this form Is HSHB-ES)

PROJECT Seneca Army Depot DATE 14 November 1989

LOCATION 29 feet from G Road 85.5 feet DRILLERS D. Kestner, S. Curran

feet from PT-17

DRILL RIG Mobile B-80 with 6-inch BORE HOLE ‘Mw- 30

hollow stem auger

SAMFLE
TYPE
BLOWS
DEPTH |PER 6 IN DESCRIPTION REMARKS
0 Dark brown silty clay :
1 — Weathered gray shale

BOH
S
7 Gray shale
-—

10—

" AEHA Form 130, 1-Nev 82

Neplaces HSHA Form 78, | Jun 80, which wil! be used,

4



US ARMY ENVIRONMENTAL HYGIENE AGENCY

DRILLING LOG

{The proponent of this form Is HSHB-ES)

PROJECT Seneca Army Depot DATE 14 November 1989
LOCATION 58.5 feet from fence DRILLERS D. Kestner, S. Curran

114.5 feet from MW-30

DRILL RIG Mobile B-80 with 6-inch BORE HOLE Mw- 31

hollow stem auger

SAMF LE
TYPE
BLOWS
DEPTH PER 6 IN DESCRIPTION REMARKS
0 Dark brown silty clay
) | .
2 — -
Weathered gray shale
5
8 —
9 BOH
Gray shale
10 =
—

" AEHA Form 130, 1-Nev 82

Replaces HSHO Form 78, | Jun 80, which wil! be used,
5



US ARMY ENVIRONMENTAL HYGIENE AGENCY

DRILLING LOG

{The proponent ol this form Is HSHB-ES)

PROJECT Seneca Army Depot DATE 14 November 1989
LOCATION 86 feet from 2 of intersection DRILLERS D. Kestner, S. Curran

148 feet from MW-30, 154 from PT-17

DRILL RIG Mobile B-80 with 6-inch BORE HOLE Mw- 32

hollow stem auger

SAMFLE
TYPE
BLOWS
DEPTH [PER 6 IN DESCRIPTION REMARKS
0 Dark brown silty clay
1 —
Weathered gray shale
—
5 P e
8 —
9 _ BOH
] Gray shale
10 o]

" AEHA Form 130, 1-Nev 82
Replaces HSHD Form 78, | Jun 80, which wil! be used,
6



US ARMY ENVIRONMENTAL HYGIENE AGENCY

DRILLING LOG

{The proponent of this form Is HSHB-ES)

PROJECT Seneca Army Depot DATE 14 November 1989

LOCATION 49 feet from E of road, DRILLERS D. Kestner, 5. Curran

128 from MW-31, 158 feet from PT-25 -

DRILL RIG Mobile B-80 with 6-inch BORE HOLE MW- 33

hollow stem auger

SAMFLE

TYPE

BLOWS
DEPTH ({PER 6 IN DESCRIPTION REMARKS
0 Dark gray shale
1 ] Weathered gray shale
5 ]
8 _ o _BoIl

Gray shale
10—
e

" AEHA Form 130, 1-Nov 82

Replaces HSHO Form 78, 1 Jun B0, which wil! be used,
7
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Formerly: NET Northeast. inc
Toz= SENECA ARMY DEPOT Date: Apr 24 19906

BUILDING 323 MAT MGT BR
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Attention: COMMANDER

B BB M I 6 S 3 I S I I I 6 6 6 6 I I I I I I I I 6 I 6 6 6 I I I I I I I
SAMPLE #6899
PAGE 1 OF &
LABDODRATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
36 6 36 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 33636 I I I I I I I I I I I 66 I I I I I I I

SAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT : SENECA ARMY DEPOT DATE RECEIVED : @4/02/9@
JOB # : 179. 025, 20 DATE COLLECTED : Q4/02/9@
LOCATION : MW-27 TIME COLLECTED : 1139
METHOD :GRAB

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS

CHLOROMETHANE (3.0 ug/1

BEROMOME THANE (3.0 ug/1

VINYL CHLORIDE (2.0 ug/1

CHLOROETHANE (3.0 ug/l

METHYLENE CHLORIDE {3. @ ug/1

CHLOROBENZENE (3.0 ug/1

1, 1-DICHLOROETHYLENE (3.0 ug/1

1, 1-DICHLORCETHANE (3.9 ug/1

TRANS~1, 2-DICHLOROETHYLENE (5.@ ug/1

ETHYLBENZENE (5.0 ug/1

CHLOROFORM (5.8 ug/1

1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE (5.1 ug/1

1,1, 1-TRICHLORODETHANE {5.0 ug/1

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE (3.0 ug/1






NATIONAL per st
NE ENVIRONMENTAL sesd Buternui Orve
] TEST'NG, INC. Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly: NET Northeast. Inc.

FE P F HE P - HE B HE I HE M 6P P PE 6 I I 36 36 I M 6 6 PP I I I I M
SAMPLE #6899
PAGE 2 OF &
LABORATORY ANALYSIS RERPORT o
P P - I I B P - I I N I I I B S F I B I P I N N B N N I I I I I I I I I I

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
BROMOD I CHLOROME THANE (5.0 ug/1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE (5.0 ug/1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE 2.0 ug/1
TRICHLORDETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1
D IBROMOCHL OROME THANE (5.0 ug/1
CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE 2.0 ug/1
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/1
BENZENE (5.2 ug/1
2-CHLORDETHYLVINYL ETHER (5.0 ug/1
BROMOFORM (5.0 ug/1
TETRACHLORDETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1
1, 1,2, 2-TETRACHLORDETHANE (5.0 ug/1
TOLUENE (5.0 ug/1
1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
1,3 DICHLORDBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
1,4 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
TRICHLOROFLUOROME THANE (5.0 ug/1

NET warrants that any sampling and analyses conducted as part of this report are performed in accordance with the analytical
industries recognized methedologies and professional standards. NET will not assume liability for any damages resulting from
deficient work other than reperformance or cost of said work and will not accept any liability as a result of data interpre-

tation by the client.
~ APR 2 41990

NYSDOH - ELAP #10067 APPROVED BY: DATE
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NATIONAL gfrlcﬁtslgngicv,isl?ocﬁ_
NE ENVIRONMENTAL seod Suttomut Drve
TESTING, INC Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly: NET Northeast, Inc

To: SENECA ARMY DEPOT Date: Apr 24 1990
BUILDING 323 MAT MGT BR
ROMULUS, NY 14541

Attentionrn: COMMANDER

P - - M R R 6 6 6 B M- R P 33 3 3 3 I M S M B M 3 S M- B
SAMPLE #6900
PAGE 1 OF 2
LARBRORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
P N S R M M P e I M MMM S M M - B BB B - B

SAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT : SENECA ARMY DEPOT DATE RECEIVED : @4/@2/90@
JOB # s 179.0205. 00 DATE COLLECTED : @4/@2/90
LOCATION : MW-28 TIME COLLECTED = 1135
METHOD :GRAB

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS

CHLORODMETHANE (5.0 ug/1

BROMOMETHANE (5.0 ug/1

VINYL CHLORIDE (2.0 ug/1

CHLORDETHANE (5.0 ug/1

METHYLENE CHLORIDE (5.0 ug/1

CHLORDBENZENE (5.0 ug/1

1, 1-DICHLOROETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1

1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/1

TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHYLENE (5.2 ug/1

ETHYLBENZENE (5.0 ug/1

CHLOROFORM (5.9 ug/1

1,2-DICHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/1

1,1, 1-TRICHLORDETHANE (5.0 ug/1

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE (5.9 ug/1
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NE ENVIRONMENTAL se5d Buttomut Drve
@ TEST|NG, INC. Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly: NET Northeast. Inc
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SAMPLE #6900
PAGE 2 OF 2

LABORATORY ANALY SIS REPORT
B 36 36 B B N B B M M BE M6 B M6 M B B B P P P R 6 M6 M6 M 6 MMM B P PE M6 M6 M M MMM I

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
EROMOD ICHLOROME THANE (5.0 ug/1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE (5.0 ug/1
TRANS-1, 3~DI1CHLOROPROPENE @.0 ug/1
TRICHLOROETHYLENE 37. ug/1
DIBROMOCHLOROME THANE (5.0 ug/1
CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE (.0 ug/1
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROE THANE (5.0 ug/1
BENZENE (5.0 ug/1
2-CHLORDETHYLVINYL ETHER (5.0 ug/1
BROMOFORM (5.0 ug/1
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1
1,1, 2, 2~-TETRACHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/1
TOLUENE (5.0 ug/1
1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
1,3 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
1,4 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
TRICHLOROFLUOROME THANE (5.0 ug/1

NET warrants that any sampling and analyses conducted as part of this report are performed in accordance with the analytical
industries recognized methodologies and professional standards. NET will not assume liability for any damages resulting from
deficient work other than reperformance or cost of said work and will not accept any liability as a result of data interpre-

tation by the client. ) g APR 24 1990

NYSDOH - ELAP #10@67 APPROVED BY: ; - DATE:







SAMPLE GHARALIBRIZA) WA ANY
CHAIN OF FUBSTODY BMEEY *

* LAD SANRLE MDY ,,__.@9/7@ — o W LLED0 50 A

jz“’/f’éC&( /Nﬂz /7€/6L7L PILL W0 /‘MP/'Z.:? -

Zzad 2 i wu yeree L2 e
o Lz 2o mew 4 START FINISH
we oerTn LS ot /I35
ocrTH Yo waren 27~ o ; .,
v vorvme —o£7 TEwr. 74 o
mcvwor o syal oLPYN voo | —
" or voLumrs 7 €oLOR Cloar D 6V
foTaL vowut%n APPEAR S0k Tt
| I o0 ¥ ooy &'m
(3 -§ 10 . » » (Y]
SAMPLING |
DATE y-2-5J oM (D/ 9’0
') § J/ 3; TEN 7'06,
ME THOD /]‘/C Ba,le/ coLOon /)/{ é/a
CONTANER : 2 Vlld/f APPEAR /%/@/7 7%//'!
savrLED BY_ A/ /Q/)d»nmj B mikler Y
Cond.- 360
PRESERVATION .
aarg 2-2-54
% PUYERID VIS — W0 W {4 oY
PRESEAVID YIS v Vo) ' Tdf 738 Y A/;D/Z//; /97//77,
PRESERARTIVE [0 M, 80, D mno, DOweor  DInyPoecos0, D ealcymy0,),
£ cooLed To @°c  [D ovuen L
—CUSTODY
8/ "SLERY SIGNATURE 75«, Vi ﬁ/z”mfﬂ—/
YRANSFERRED YO & 7 ol N [
RIECEIVED BY é?(ﬁ / DATE 1;//\)/ZZ Zj]vmt

2
VML

RECLIVED DY - DATE



i ¢ % - l“ . ol e i

B sy



NATIONAL \eT e, e
NE ENVIRONMENTAL ses4 Buttornut Drve
. TESTING, INC- Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly: NET Northeast. Inc

To: SENECA ARMY DEPOT Date: Apr 24 1990
BUILDING 323 MAT MGT BR
ROMULUS, NY 14541

Attention: COMMANDER

PP 636 6 I I I I BB I I I B N B R R S R I R M 3 R 36 3 N 6 6
SAMPLE #6901
PAGE 1 OF 2

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
b PE 3 3 B 6 P I I I R I R N - 36 M6 R R 3 3 R - M 6 M 6 6 N -

SAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT : SENECA ARMY DEPOT DATE RECEIVED : 04/02/90
JOB # : 179. 005, 00 DATE COLLECTED : @4/02/90
LOCATION  : MW-29 TIME COLLECTED : 1140
METHOD :GRAB

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS

CHLOROME THANE (5.0 ug/1

BROMOME THANE (S.@ ug/1

VINYL CHLORIDE @.0 ug/1

CHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/1

METHYLENE CHLORIDE (5.0 ug/1

CHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1

1, 1-DICHLORDETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1

1, 1-DICHLORDETHANE (5.0 ug/1

TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1

ETHYLBENZENE (5.0 ug/1

CHLOROFORM (5.9 ug/1

1, 2-DICHLORDETHANE (5.0 ug/1

1,1, 1~-TRICHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/1

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE (5.0 ug/1
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Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly. NET Northeast, tnc
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SAMPLE #6901
PAGE 2 OF 2

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
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PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
BROMOD ICHLOROME THANE (5.0 ug/1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE (5.0 ug/1
TRANS~-1, 3-D1CHLOROPROPENE (2.0 ug/1
TRICHLORDETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1
D1BROMOCHLOROME THANE (5.0 ug/1
CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE (2.0 ug/1
1, 1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/1
BENZENE (5.0 ug/1
£-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER (5.@ ug/1
BROMOFORM (5.0 ug/1
TETRACHLORDETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1
1, 1,2, 2~TETRACHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/1
TOLUENE (5.0 ug/1
1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
1,3 DICHLOROBENZENE (5. @ ug/1
1,4 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
TRICHLOROFLUOROME THANE (5.0 ug/1

NET warrants that any sampling and analyses conducted as part of this report are performed in accordance with the analytical
industries recognized methodologies and professional standards. NET will not assume liability for any damages resulting from
deficient work other than reperformance or cost of said work and will not accept any liability as a result of data interpre-

tation by the client.
(3220 130
NYSDOH - ELAP #1@067 APPROVED BY: VJ/Z .z DATE: APR 2 4
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NATIONAL gfrlcﬁtézngicvvis{inocd
NE ENVIRONMENTAL sesd Butern Orve
] TESTING, lNC Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly: NET Northeast, Inc

To: SENECA ARMY DEPOT Date: Apr 24 1990
BUILDING 323 MAT MGT BR
ROMULUS, NY 14541

Attention: COMMANDER

FE PE - N - N e R P P P N N MM BB B B B M B M B B B B - - N N - MM
SAMPLE #6902
PAGE 1 OF 2
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT : SENECA ARMY DEPOT DATE RECEIVED : 4/02/90
JOB # : 179,005, 00 DATE COLLECTED : @4/02/9@
LOCATION  : MW-30 TIME COLLECTED : 1145
METHOD :GRAB

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS

CHLOROME THANE (5.0 ug/1

BROMOME THANE (5.0 ug/1

VINYL CHLORIDE (2.0 ug/1

CHLOROETHANE (5.9 ug/1

METHYLENE CHLORIDE (5.0 ug/1

CHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1

1, 1-DICHLORDETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1

1, 1~DICHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/1

TRANS-1, 2~-DICHLORDETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1

ETHYLBENZENE (5.0 ug/1

CHLOROFORM (5.0 ug/1

1, 2-DICHLORDE THANE (5.0 ug/1

1, 1, 1-TRICHLORDETHANE (5.0 ug/1

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE (3.9 ug/1






NATIONAL Syrecuse Division
NE ENVIRONMENTAL 5054 Buttornut O,
i TESTING, INC Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly: NET Northeast. Inc

FE P P P P P FE FE P PP P I I I I I I e P I I I I I I I I B M M I I I I
SAMPLE #6902
PAGE 2 OF 2
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
e e - e e e P I e I I P I I P M M M M S 3 6 P I I I I I I I I I 3 I I M-

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
BROMOD I CHLOROME THANE (5.0 ug/1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE (5.0 ug/1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE (2.0 ug/1
TRICHLORODETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1
DIBROMOCHLOROME THANE (5.0 ug/1
CIS-1, 3~-DICHLOROPROPENE (2.0 ug/1
1, 1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/1
BENZENE (5.0 ug/1
2-CHLORDETHYLVINYL ETHER (5.0 ug/1
BROMOFORM (5.0 ug/1
TETRACHLORDETHYLENE (5.1 ug/1
1, 1,2, 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/1
TOLUENE (5.0 ug/1
1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
1,3 DICHLORDBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
1, 4 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
TRICHLOROFLUOROME THANE (5.0 ug/1

NET warrants that any sampling and amalyses conducted as part of this report are performed in accordance with the analytical

industries recognized methodologies and professional standards. NET will not assume liability for any damages resulting from
deficient work other than reperformance or cost of said work and will not accept any liability as a result of data interpre-

tation by the client,

~ =70/ (2 4 1990
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NATIONAL e e
NE ENVIRONMENTAL 5054 Buttomut Orve
E TESTING, INC. Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly. NET Northeast, Inc.

To: SENECA ARMY DEPOT Date: Apy 24 1996
BUILDING 323 MAT MGT BR
ROMULUS, NY 14541

Attention: COMMANDER

B 36 B 6P 6 36 BE M 3 I 6 M PP 6 B 36 B M 36 36 36 PP 6 B I I I 36 I MBI
SAMPLE #E503
PAGE 1 OF 2

LABODRATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
FE FE FE I I I B I I I M B M M6 I BB BB B BB B B M I I 6 M I I I I I I M I K

SAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT : SENECA ARMY DEPOT DATE RECEIVED : @4/@G2/9@
JOB # s 179.0a5. 22 DATE COLLECTED : @4/B2/9@
LOCATION : MW-31 TIME COLLECTED : 1123
METHOD :GRAB

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS

CHLOROMETHANE 3.9 ug/1

BROMOMETHANE (3.0 ug/1

VINYL CHLORIDE (2.0 ug/1

CHLOROETHANE (3.2 ug/1

METHYLENE CHLORIDE (5.0 ug/1

CHLOROBENZENE (5.2 ug/1

1, 1-DICHLOROETHYLENE (3.0 ug/1

1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE (5.2 ug/1

TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHYLENE {5.@ ug/1

ETHYLBENZENE (5.0 ug/1

CHLOROFORM {5.@ ug/1

1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE (5.9 ug/1

1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE (3. @ ug/1

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE (5.0 ug/1






NET Atlantic, Inc.
NATIONAL SyracusaenDli(\:/isir:)Cn
5854 i
NE ENVIRONMENTAL secd Buternui e
Tel: {315) 446-879
' TESTlNG’ |NC' F:XZ ((315)) 449—16151

Formerly: NET Northeast. inc
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SAMPLE #6903
PAGE 2 OF 2

LARODRATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
e e e R P B B P B M P P M PE e P P P P B B M S MM e PE PE PE - HE HE S I M P

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
BROMOD ICHLOROMETHANE (3. @ ug/1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE (3.2 ug/1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE (2. @ ug/1
TRICHLOROETHYLENE 3.0 ug/1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE (5.0 ug/1
CI5-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE (2.0 ug/1
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE (5.9 ug/1
BENZENE (3.8 ug/1
2~CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER (5. @ ug/1
BROMOFORM 3.0 ug/1
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE {(5.0@ ug/1
1,1, 2,2~-TETRACHLORDETHANE (5.0 ug/1
TOLUENE (3.0 ug/1
1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE (3.8 ug/1
1,3 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.8 ug/1
1,4 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE (3. @ ug/1

NET warrants that any sampling and analyses conducted as part of this report are performed in accordance with the analytical
industries recognized methodologies and professional standards. NET will not assume liability for any damages resulting from
deficient work other than reperformance or cost of said work and will not accept any liability as a result of data interpre-
tation by the client.
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NATIONAL Syracuse Divigion
NE ENVIRONMENTAL seo4 Butternut Drve
. TESTlNG, |NC. Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly: NET Northeast. Inc

To: SENECR ARMY DEPOT Date: Apr 24 1990
BUILDING 323 MAT MGT BR
ROMULUS, NY 14541

Attention: COMMANDER

FE P N N N P N N N M M R M 96 6 E 9 9
SAMPLE #6904
PAGE 1 OF 2

LABORATORY ANMALY SIS REPORT
P e P R N e P R R N M M R M e R S S S 9 9 9 6 6 96 P M- S M

SAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT : SENECA ARMY DEPOT DATE RECEIVED : @4/02/90@
JOB & i 179.0@5. 00 DATE COLLECTED : @4/@2/9@

LOCATION : MW-3

o

TIME COLLECTED : 112@

METHOD :GRAB
PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
CHLOROME THANE (5.0 ug/1
BROMOME THANE (5.0 ug/1
VINYL CHLORIDE (2.0 ug/1
CHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE (5.0 ug/1
CHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1
1, 1-DICHLOROE THANE (5.9 ug/1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1
ETHYLBENZENE (5.9 ug/1
CHLOROFORM (5.0 ug/1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/1
1, 1, 1~-TRICHLOROETHANE (5. ug/1

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE (5.1 ug/1






NATlONAL gjfr-;cﬁtslaengicv,islinocﬁ
NE ENVIRONMENTAL o654 Buttemut Drve
) TESTING, lNC' Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly: NET Northeast, inc

FE 6 I I FE I B 6 I I I I I M I FE I I I I I I I M- I I I I I I I IE M-I I I
SAMPLE #6904
PAGE 2 OF 2

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
6 6 3 I I I I I P 6 I I M- MBI I I I I I B 36 I I I I I I I I I M- I - I M

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
BROMOD ICHLOROMETHANE (5.0 ug/1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE (5.9 ug/1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLORDPROPENE (2.2 ug/1
TRICHLOROETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE (3.0 ug/1
CIS-1, 3~DICHLOROPROPENE (2.0 ug/1
1,1, 2-TRICHLORDETHANE (5.0 ug/1
BENZENE {(5.@ ug/1
2-CHLORDETHYLVINYL ETHER (5.9 ug/1
BROMOFORM (5.0 ug/1
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1
1,1,2,2~-TETRACHLORDETHANE (5.0 ug/1
TOLUENE (5.0 ug/1
1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
1,3 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
1,4 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE (5.9 ug/1

NET warrants that any sampling and analyses conducted as part of this report are performed in accordance with the analytical
industries recognized methodologies and professional standards. MET will not assume liability for any damages resulting from
deficient work other than reperformance or cost of said work and will not accept any liability as a result of data interpre~

tation by the client. -
W v/ APR 2 41990
NYSDOH - ELAP #1@0&7 APPROVED BY: - ; &fvb V/}y DATE:







FLE mumuim any
CHAIN OF SUSTODY BNHEEY ’

GO

0 a

(75,005

Y LAD GANRLE UD% WO s W —

Segeca Loy DopiZ wii wo L2432 _
Lapd S/ wi Yver seiee 2L
EMCUATION | B
,wang 22 | _rmew STARY FINISH
WELL BEPTN L0 vt g 1 // Z0
serTi vo waren_22° 21 ¢ 2
vt worvmr S Z TEwr. 6 (e
Mevwop _ /asy gl OEPTN e
w or voLumes_Z COLOR /ear NV
fOTAL vowur.‘%,%n APPLAR gl Tl
et < v £ R €% ot - _ _
SAMPLING | ]
parg 7227 P 2Ly
v/ 0 Yewr___ L <
sevnon_ SV Bailer coon_2K B
comamen__ 2 vials arpEAR LLcl  Tus o
surLre oY/ Coo an f/?‘ Kley o
Cond,~ 410
PrESERVATION |
e _Z-2-27
{ PRYERED wES wo v By
' PRESERVED YES L wo w20 o LA LA
 PRESEMATIVE O nys0,4 3 mwoy D neon D wyPo eCos0, D 2alcyM30,),

74

[ cooLep Y0 a°c [ oTmER

-
-

__eusropr

§ "*SLERY SICNATURL K // ﬁzéW

\

TRANSFERRED YO @ 1

[/
oV

McEvEo By é ﬂﬂ 7

L}

DT E

ViMe

RICIWVID BY



- STl RN A e ™ ot
[ v |.1i q h', Ll gr-" ‘
» LJL‘*-t'.;
i — Wy e "‘ - jl‘II-- - 4-- *m w4 Mar I‘ L
» - b — - . - —-——r LR B B e ey m———. ‘f F—-Q‘
—— Al
- #
- d *
- e - — - - - — "ﬂ' *
L - L
" —
i
*




NET Atlantic, Inc.
NATIONAI_ SyracusZnDlinisinoCn
5854 B i
NE ENVIRONMENTAL st5s Buterut Drve
Tel: (315) 446-879
. TESTING, INC. Fox. (315)) 449-121?

Formerly: NET Northeast. Inc

To: SENECA ARMY DEPOT Date: Apr 24 1990
BUILDING 323 MAT MGT BR
ROMULUS, NY 14541

Attention: COMMANDER

FE P e FE N B S I P I N M R B B B P P M B N M BB B P P N B M B M
SAMPLE #6985
PAGE 1 OF 2

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
P e N N N N B P B R B M M R e e e PP B B B B 3 I P P I 3 N N M

SAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT : SENECA ARMY DEPOT DATE RECEIVED : 24/02/90@
JOB # : 179,005, 22 DATE COLLECTED : @4/@2/9@
LOCATION : MW-33 TIME COLLECTED : 1115
METHOD :GRAB

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS

CHLOROMETHANE (5.0 ug/1

BROMOMETHANE (3.2 ug/1

VINYL CHLORIDE (2.0 ug/1

CHLOROETHANE (3.0 ug/1

METHYLENE CHLORIDE (5.0 ug/1

CHLOROBENZENE (3.2 ug/1

1, 1-DICHLOROETHYLENE {(3.@ ug/1

1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE (5.2 ug/1

TRANS-1, 2-DICHLORDETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1

ETHYLBENZENE (5.0 ug/1

CHLOROFORM (5. @ ug/1

1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE (5.2 ug/1

1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE (3. @ ug/1

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE (3.9 ug/1






NET Atl ic, Inc.
NATIONAL Syracuszntt)licvisinocn
5854 B i
NE ENVIRONMENTAL 5654 Bulernut Drve
Tel: (315) 446-8
TESTING, INC. ToF (015 a4 o705

Formerly: NET Northeast. Inc

FE e I HE I I B B R M M BB B 6 FE SIS BB B BB B B B B B B S 6 6
SAMPLE #6305
PAGE 2 OF 2
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
FE 6 36 I I I I I I B I I P I I FE 66 B I I I 6 6 I I B P I MM

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
BROMOD I CHLOROME THANE (5.0 ug/1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE (5.0 ug/1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROPROPENE 2.0 ug/1
TRICHLORODETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1
DIEROMOCHLOROMETHANE (5.0 ug/1
C1S-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE (.0 ug/1
1, 1, 2-TRICHLORDETHANE (5.0 ug/1
BENZENE (5.0 ug/1
2-CHLORDETHYLVINYL ETHER (5.0 ug/1
BROMOFORM (5.0 ug/1
TETRACHLORDETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1
1, 1,2, 2~TETRACHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/1
TOLUENE (5.0 ug/1
1,2 DICHLDROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
1, 3 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
1,4 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.2 ug/1
TRICHLOROFLUDROMETHANE (5.0 ug/1

NET warrants that any sampling and analyses conducted as part of this report are perforeed in accordance with the analytical
industries recognized methodologies and professional standards. NET will not assume liability for any damages resulting from
deficient work other than reperformance or cost of said work and will not accept any liability as a result of data interpre-

tation by the client, ) APR 2 4 ‘990
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NATIONAL Syracuss Dision
NE ENVIRONMENTAL 5654 Quttornut Orve
] TESTING, INC. Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly: NET Northeast. Inc

To: SENECA ARMY DEPOT Date: Apr 24 1990
BUILDING 323 MAT MGT BR
ROMULUS, NY 14541

Attention: COMMANDER

B B N - B B B B B B B B BE e e E P 6 SE I PEPE PE N I I I M B PP P
SAMPLE #6916

PAGE 1 OF 2
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
FE P FEFE P I TP FE TP HE PP PE P B P P F - BE FE FE I P I HE P FE B I FE I MK

SAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT : SENECA ARMY DEPOT DATE RECEIVED : @4/02/90
JOB # : 179, 005. 00 DATE COLLECTED : ®@4/02/90
LOCATION  : BLANK TIME COLLECTED : NA
METHOD :GRAB

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS

CHLOROME THANE (5.0 ug/1

BROMOME THANE (5.0 ug/1

VINYL CHLORIDE (2.0 ug/1

CHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/1

METHYLENE CHLORIDE (5.0 ug/1

CHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1

1, 1-DICHLOROETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1

1, 1-DICHLORDETHANE (5.0 ug/1

TRANS-1, 2~DICHLORDETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1

ETHYLBENZENE (5.2 ug/1

CHLOROFORM (5.0 ug/1

1, 2-DICHLOROE THANE (5.2 ug/1

1, 1, 1~TRICHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/1

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE (5.0 ug/1






NATIONAL Syracuse Division
NE ENVIRONMENTAL seod Buternut e
E TESTING’ lNC' Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly: NET Northeast, Inc.

B B 36 FE FE - FE I I I P I I M I P I M P I P M e HE M M M M
SAMPLE #6906
PAGE 2 OF 2
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
I I I I P 3 I I P P FE I P I I I P M I M I I MM MM

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
EROMOD ICHLOROMETHANE (5.0 ug/1
1, 2-DICHLORCPROPANE {(5.@ ug/1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE (2.0 ug/1
TRICHLORDETHYLENE (5.2 ug/1
DIEBEROMOCHLOROMETHANE (5.0 ug/1
CI15-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE 2.0 ug/1
1,1, 2-TRICHLORODETHANE (5.0 ug/1
EENZENE (5.0 ug/1
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER (5.0 ug/1
BROMOFORM {3.@ ug/1
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/1
TOLUENE (5.0 ug/1
1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
1,3 DICHLOROBENZENE {5.@ ug/1
1,4 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE (5.0 ug/1

NET warrants that any sampling and analyses conducted as part of this report are performed in accordance with the amalytical
industries recognized methodologies and professional standards. NET will not assume liability for any damages resulting from
deficient work other than reperformance or cost of said work and will not accept any liability as a result of data interpre-

tation by the client. y / APR 2 4 \990
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NATIONAL wersiere 1 olf
NE ENVIRONMENTAL sosa gutorui orve 1
TESTING, INC. S

Formerly NET Northeast, inc

To: SENECEH ARMY DEPOT Date: May 18 199@
BUILDING 3223 MAT MGT BR
ROMULUS, NY 14541

Attertions COMMANDER P

(

B A S a2 ol L s =l -l S ol o O S i ol s T N R R =

SAMPLE #6712
PAGE 1 GF 3
LABEDORGTORY ARNOLYZSIS REPORT

ool ol e SR B o R e aa aaa al

SAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT : BENECA ARMY DEROT DATE RECEIVED Bz/29/3@

e

JOB # v 179, 005, 0@ DATE COLLECTED 3/29/90" /'
LOCATION s RT-12 TIME COLLECTED : 1320 //// _ 
- o {
METHOD :GRER
S . e e . S .
PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
CHL.ORIDE £9. mg/1
CONDUCTANCE (field) o238, wnhos/om
NITRATE (as M) (. @4 g/ 1
pH 7.4 Standard Units
pH (field) 7.17 Standard Units
SULFATE 17. mg/1 N
TOC . mg/l
ARSEMNIC (@, ped mg/l
BARIUM (R 5@ mg/ 1
CADMTI UM () {@. 231 mg/1
CHROMIUM-T (f) @. g g/l
IRON D25 mg/l
LEAD (F} {F, A5 mg/sl

MERCURY {ig. 121 mg/l






NET At ic, Inc.
NATIONAL Syracusznlit)'i(i/isinocn
5854 B Dri
N E l ENVIRONMENTAL ses4 Buternut v
Tel: (315) 446-879
. TESTING, INC. F:x:((315)) 4401611

Formerty NET Northeast. inc

S B W R B -BE R 3 M BN 3 E R R 3 3 36 N o - R R M R 3 3 B 3 B 3 R FE G 3
SAMPLE #£712
PAGE & OF =
LAEORATODRY AMAILYSIES REPORT
b e R R B R R B R M H T R R B M RR YR 3 36 R 3 BE 6 SE 3 N 33 - - 6

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
POTASSIUM 1.3 g/ 1
SELENIUM (0. 25 mg/ 1
SILVER (@, 03 mg/ 1
SUDIUM 38. g/ 1
T0X (. ug/1

TCHLOROMETHANE (5.0 ug/1
EROMOME THANE (5. @ ug/1
VINYL CHLORIDE (z. o ug/1
CHLOROE THANE (5.0 ug/1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE (5.0 ug/1
CHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1
1, 1~DICHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/1
TRANS~-1, #-DICHLOROETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1
ETHYLEENZENE (5.0 ug/1
CHLOROFORM (5.0 g/l
1, £~DICHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/1
1, 1, 1-TRICHLOROE THANE (5.0 ug/l
CAREON TETRACHLORIDE (5.0 ug/1
EROMOD I CHL.OROME THANE (5.0 ug/1
1, £~DICHL.OROPROPANE (5.0 ug/1l
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE (z.0 ug/1
1RICHLOROETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1
DI FROMOCHL.OROME THANE (5. ug/1l
CIS~1, 3~DICHLOROPROPENE (z. 0 ug/1
1, 1, 2~ TRICHL.ORDE THANE (5. ug/1
EENZENE (5.0 ug/1
2-CHLORDETHYLVINYL ETHER (5.0 ug/1
EROMOFORM (5.0 ug/1
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE (5.1 ug/1
1,1, &, 8~TETRACHI.ORDE THANE (5.0 ug/1
TOLUENE (5.0 ug/1

1y DICHLOROBENZENE 9. 0 ug/l






NET Atl ic, .
NAT'ONAL Syracutsznlgi(\:/is[ir::»cn
5854 B i
ENVIRONMENTAL ast Syracuse, NY 13057
Tel: (315) 446-8795
- TESTING, INC.

NE

Formerly. NET Northeast. inc

e MR W R S 3 6 A M e M W 3 B S R 30 SR 3 36 3 B 3 6 H- R W O W N W B -
SAMPLE #671Z

PAGE 2 OF 3
LLaBEORATORY ARMNRLYSIS REPCORT
B S R R B RE R B R B0 6 R M S R 3R R M S D M B 3 e R M SR BE M RGN O 3R MR R RN

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
1,3 DICHLORDEENZENE (5.0 ug/1
t,4 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.1 ug/1
TRICHLOROFLUOROME THANE (5.0 ug/1

NOTE 3
(f} - Metals run by Graphite Furnace Techrnigue.

NET warrants that any sampling and analyses conducted as part of this report are performed in accordance with the analytical
industries recognized methodelogies and professional standards. NET will not assume liability for any dawages resulting from
geficient work other than reperformance or cost of said work and will not accept any liability as a result of data interpre-

tation by the client. Ve MA\{ 18 1990

NYSDOH - ELAP #10@&7 APPROVED RY:(_g - DATE :
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NET Atlantic, Inc.

NATIONAL Syracuse Divisionv
N E ENVIRONMENTAL 564 Buttoru Orve
~TESTING, INC. fon (1) de o)

Formerly NET Northeast. Inc

To: SENECA ARMY DEPOT Date: May 18 1998
BUILDING 323 MAT MGT ER
ROMUL LIS, NY 14541

Attention: COMMANDER

AE 29 I - B X - PR M M R 3 B 3 -RC RE BE R 3 BE MR 3 RE FE B M B b S 3 3 3 O 36 - B R 3 3 3

SAMPLE #£713
PAGE 1 OF 3

LEEBEDRSTORY ANMALYSIS REPORT
B W R PR - R R M R R M B 36 3 R B R B BE B BE O 3 6 B3 3 - S R M-

SAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT : SENECA ARMY DEPOT DATE RECEIVED : @3/29/9@
JOE # ¢ 179,005, b DATE COLLECTED : @3/23/302
LOCATICN : PT-11 TIME COLLECTED : 1335
METHOD :GRAR

PARAMETER RESULTS UMITS

CHLORIDE 4. mg/1

CONDUCTANCE (field) 748, wmhos /o

NITRATE (as N) 0. 34 mg/ 1

pH Tk Stardard Units

pH (field) 7. 22 Standard Units

SULFATE 172. mg/ 1

T0C S, mg/ 1

ARSENIC (D, BzZ@ mg/ 1

BARIUM 2.l mg/1

CADMIUM {(f) (@, pinl mg/1

CHROMIUM-T (f) 2. 1ed mg/ 1

IRON 14, mg/1

LERD {f) Q. D4E mg/ 1

MERCURY (@, 07 mg/1






NATIONAL gj)llzr;cAutslgngicv'islinocﬁ.
N E ENVIRONMENTAL s054 ButernutOrive
n TESTING, |NC. Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly NET Northeast. Inc

F R B B M R R A N 36 R M R B M B W R M MR N R B RE MR P E 36 M R M R R
SAMPLE #6713
PAGE = OF 3
LABRBOCORATORY ARMAGLYS IS REPORT
W e B M H HE M R R N B R B R R R RS R E 3 R BE M R M R M B WM W

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
POTASSIUM &, mg/ 1
SELENIUM {0, 985 mg/l
SILVER (0. @43 mg/1
S0DIum S mg/1
TOX 12,3 mg/1
CHLOROMETHANE 5.0 ug/l
EROMOMETHANE (5. ug/1
VINYL CHLORIDE .0 ug/l
CHLOROETHANE (5.1 ug/1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE (3.@ ug/1
CHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/l
1, 1-DICHLOROETHYLENE (5. 1@ ug/l
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE (5.8 ug/1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHI.OROETHYLENE (3.0 ug/1
ETHYLRENZENE (5.1 ug/1
CHLOROF ORI (5. @ ug/l
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE (5. @ ug/l
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE (3.1 ug/l
CAREON TETRACHLORIDE (5.1 g/l
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE (5. @ ug/1
1, 2~-DICHLOROPROPANE (5. & ug/1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLORAOPROPENE (2.1 ug/l
TRICHLOROETHYLENE (5.1 g/l
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE (5.1 ug/1
CI5-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE (Z. @ ug/1
1,1, 2~-TRICHLORDETHANE (2. @ ug/1
BENZENE (5.1 ug/1
£-CHLORDETHYLVINYL. ETHER (5. ug/1
BROMOFDRM (S. ug/1
TETRACHLOROETHYL.ENE (5. ug/1
141,22, 2~TETRACHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/ 1
TOLUENE (5.2 ug/1
i, DICHLOROBENZENE (5.2 ug/1






NATIONAL Syrmcuse Orision
ENVIRONMENTAL F
n TESTING, INC Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

NET

Formerly: NET Nartheast. Inc

I H- I M 3 M- 3 R R BE R BE B 3 36 36 3E R R RC B M R M 3 36 M- 3 E 3 N 3B BC 3 B MM
SAMPLE #&£713
PAGE = OF 3
L AREORATORY AMALYSIS REFPORT
- H B P R R 6 A M BE E E 3 M R R B B PR MR R 36 35 N M6 O M 36 - M- 3R 6

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
1,3 DICHLOROEBENZENE (5. ug/l
1y4 DICHLOROEENZENE (5.8 ug/l
TRICHLOROFLUORDMETHANE 5.0 ug/l

MOTE:

(f} -~ Metals run by Graphite Furnace Technigue.

NET warrants that any sampling and analyses conducted as part of this report are performed in accordance with the analytical
industries recognized methodologies and professional standards. NET will rot assume liability for any damages resulting from
deficient work other than reperformance or cost of said work and will not accept any liability as a result of data interpre-
tation by the client.

18 1990
NYSDOH - ELAP #10067 APPROVED BY&@A&(L/ZQM DATE: MAf
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NET Atlantic, inc.

NATIONAL Syracuse Divisionv
N E ENVIRONMENTAL ses4 Suttomut Orve
- TESTING, INC. Fax (315) 380161

Formerly NET Northeast. Inc

To: SENECA ARMY DEPOT Date: May 18 1992
BRUILDING 3232 MAT MGT BR
ROMUL.US, NY 143541

Attentiorn: COMMANDER
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SAMPLE #&£714
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT : SENECA ARMY DEPROT DATE RECEIVED : @3/89/9@
JOB # ¢ 179,023, 0B DATE COLLECTED = B3/29/92
LOCATION : PT-15 TIME COLLECTED : 1402@
METHOD :GRARB

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS

CHLORIDE 18. mg/ 1

CONDUCTANCE (field) 35@. umhos/om

NITRATE (as N 7. =8 mg/1

pH 7.7 Standard Units

pH (field) 7. 394 Standard Units

SULFATE 5@, mg/ 1

T0C 29, mg/ 1l

ARSENIC (@ 023 mn/l

BARILUM @, 63 mg/ 1

CADMIUM (f) @. gz g/l

CHROMIUM-T (f} . 154 mg/l

IRON 37. mg/l

LEAD (f) 0. B4 mg/1

MERCURY (. D21 mg/1
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PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
POTASSIUM 1z. mg/l
SELENTLUM (. 225 mg/1
SILVER (. B3 mg/l
SODIUM z8. mg/ 1
TOX (1, mg/ 1
CHLOROMETHANE (.12 g/l
BROMOMETHONE (5. @ ug/l
VINYL CHLORIDE (Z. 1 ug/1
CHLOROETHANE (5. ug/}
METHYL.ENE CHLORIDE (3. & ug/1
CHLOROBENZENE {3. & ug/1
1, 1-BICHLOROETHYLENE (5, @ ug/l
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE (5. @ ug/1
TRANS-1, 2~-DICHLOROETHYLENE (5.1 ug/1
ETHYLBENZENE (5. & ug/ 1
CHLOROFORM {3, 1B g/l
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE (5. @ g/l
141, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE (5. & ug/l
CAREON TETRACHLORIDE (5. @ ug/1
EROMODICHLOROME THANE (3. g/l
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE (5.8 ug/ 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHL.OROPROPENE (2.0 ug/1
TRICHLOROETHYLENE (5.0 ug/l
D IBROMOCHLOROME THANE (5. ug/1
CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROPRORPENE (. @ ug/1
1,1, 2~TRICHLORDETHANE (5.9 ug/1
BENZENE (5.0 ug/l
2-CHLORDETHYLVINYL ETHER (5.2 ug/l
GROMOFORM (5. @ g/l
TETRACHLORDETHYI.ENE (5.1 ug/l
1y1,2, 2~-TETRACHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/l
TOLUENE (3.2 ug/1
1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE (3. 2 ug/1
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PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
1,3 DICHLOROBENZENE (5. @ ug/1
1,4 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.8 ug/1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHRME (5. @ ug/l

NOTE
(f) - Metals run by Graphite Furnace Technique.

NET warrants that any sampling and analyses conducted as part of this report are performed in accordance with the analytical
industries reccgnized methodologies and professional standards. NET will not assume liability for any damages resulting from
deficient work other than reperformance or cost of said work and will not accept any liability as a result of data interpre-

tation by the client. ya MA\{ '\ 8 \990
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NET Atlantic, Inc.

NATIONAL Syracuse Divisionv
N E ENVIRONMENTAL sesd Butternui v
- TESTING, INC. Fax. (319 446160

Formerly NET Northeast. Inc

Tz SENECA ARMY DEPOT Date: May 18 193&a
BUILDING 223 MAT MGT BR
ROMULUS, NY 14541

Attentions: COMMANDER
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT : GENECA ARMY DEPQT DATE RECEIVED = @3/23/9%0
JOB # ¢ 179, Qi3S 0 DATE COLLECTED : ®@3/29/3@
LOCATION ¢ PT~16 TIME COLLECTED @ 135@
METHOD :GRAR

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS

CHLLORIDE 17. g/l

CONDUCTANCE (field) 35, umhos/cm

NITRATE (as N .85 mg/sl

pH 7. Standard Units

pH (field} 7.35 Standard Units

SULFRTE 24, mg/ 1

TOC oE. mg/1

ARSENIC {2, B2@ mg/ 1

BARIUM {@, 2 mg /1

CADMIUM {(f} {0, 221 mg/ 1

CHROMIUM-T (f) p. @13 mg/ 1

TRON 12, mg/ 1

LEAD () (@, RS mg/1

MERCURY {@. @21 mg/1
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PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
POTASSIUM (5. @ mg/1
SELENIUM {@, 025 mg/l
SILVER (@. @2 mg/ 1
SODIUN 3. 2 mg/ 1
TOX 44, @ ug/l
CHLOROMETHANE (5.1 ug/l
EROMOMETHANE (5. & ug/l
VINYL CHLORIDE (2. @ ug/1
CHLOROETHANE (3. @ g/l
METHYLENE CHLORIDE (5.2 ug/ 1
CHLOROBENZENE (5.1 ug/l
1, 1-DICHLOROETHYLENE (5. @ ug/1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE (5. 1@ ug/1
TRANS-1, 2~-DICHLORDETHYLENE (5. 1B ug/1
ETHYILBENZENE (5. @ ug/ 1
CHLOROFORM (5,1 g/l
1, &~-DICHLOROETHANE (3. @ ug/ 1l
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE (5. @ g/l
CAREON TETRACHLORIDE (3. @ g/l
BROMOD I CHLOROMETHANE (3.8 ug/1
1, 2-DICHLORDPROPANE (5. @ ug/ 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE (2. @ ug/l
TRICHLOROETHYLENE (5.1 ug/1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE (5. @ ug/1
CI5-1; 3-DICHLOROPROPENE {(Z. @ g/l
1,1, 2-TRICHLORODETHANE (3.8 g/l
BENZENE 5.0 ug/1l
Z-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER (3.1 ug/l
HROMOFORM (3. @ ug/ 1
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE (5.8 g/l
1,1, &, 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE (3.1 ug/l
TOLUENE (5. 4@ ug/1
1;& DICHLORORENZENE (5. @ ug/l
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PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
1,3 DICHLOROERENZENE (5. 1@ ug/l
1,4 DICHLORODBENZENE (3.1 un/1
TRICHLORDFLUDROMETHANE (3.1 ug/l

NOTE:
(£} - Metals run by Graphite Furnace Technique.

NET warrants that any sampling and analyses conducted as part of this repart are performed in accordance with the analytical
industries recognized wethodologies and professional standards. NET will not assume liability for any damages resulting from

deficient work other than reperfaormance or cost of said work and will not accept any liability as a result of data interpre-
tation by the client.
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NATIONAL
N E T ENVIRONMENTAL
TESTING, INC.

NET Atlantic, Inc.
Syracuse Division

5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057
Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Tz SENECA ARMY DEPOT
BUILDING 323 MAT MGT BR
ROMULUS, NY 14541

ARttention: COMMANDER

Formerly NET Northeast. Inc

Date: May 18 1990
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SAMPLE #6716

PAGE 1 OF &

LEeapoORaTORY ARMALYSIES REPORT
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT : SENECA ARMY DEROT

JOE # : 179, 095, DR

LOCATION @ PT-25

METHOD : GRAE
PARAMETER RESULTS
CHLORIDE 0.
CONDUCTANCE (field) 380.
NITRATE (as N) 2,75
pH 7.1
pH (field) 7,39
SULFATE 45,
TOC 4.,
ARSENIC (0. BED
RARIUM (@, 20
CADMIUM (f) (0. @21
CHROMIUM-T (F) @, 018
IRON 17.
LEAD (f) (@, Ba5
MERCURY (D, 2@y

DATE RECEIVED : @3/29/90

DATE COLLECTED : @Z/29/3%@

TIME COLLECTED : 141@

UNITS

mg/ 1

umhos/om

mg/1

Standard Urits
Standard Units
mg/l

mg/l

mg/l

mg/l

mg/l

mg/ 1

mg/ 1

mg/ 1

mg/l
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PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
POTASSIUM (5. @ mg/ 1
SELENIUM (@, 223 mg/1
SILVER (0. 33 mg/ 1
S0DIUM 23 mg/1
TOX {1@. ug/1
CHL.OROME THANE (5. @ ug/1
EROMOMETHANE (5. @ ug/ 1
VINYL CHLORIDE (.12 ug/1
CHLOROETHANE (3. ug/ 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE (3.1 ug/l
CHLOROBENZENE (5. ug/1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHYLENE (3.1 ug/1
1, 1-DICHLORCETHANE (5. g/l
TRANS~1, Z~-DICHLORCGETHYLENE (5.1 ug/1
ETHYLBENZENE (5. @ ug/l
CHLOROF DR (5. 12 ug/1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE (5.1 g/l
1,1, 1-TRICHLORDETHRANE (5.2 ug/l
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE (5.0 ug/1
EROMOD ICHI.OROMETHANE (5.1 ug/1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE (5. & ug/1
TRANS-1, 3-DICH..OROPROPENE {(Z. 12 ug/1
TRICHL.ORDETHYLENE (5.1 g/l
DIRROMOCHLOROME THANE (5. @ ug/1
CIS-~1,y 3-DICHLOROPROPRENE {Z. @ ug/l
1,1, 3~ TRICHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/l
BENZENE (5. @ ug/l
Z-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER (5.1 ug/1
BROMOFQORM (5. @ ug/ 1
TETRACHLORODETHYLENE (5.1 ug/1
iy 1,2, E-TETRACHLORDETHANE (5. @ ug/1
TOLUENE (3.1 ug/ 1
1,& DICHLORORENZENE (5. @ up/l
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LAEBEORATORY anMNflyYSIE5 REPORT
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PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
1,3 DICHLORODEENZENE (5.0 ug/1
1,4 DICHLORDBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE (5.0 ug/1

NOTE s
(f} - Metals run by Graphite Furnace Technigue.

NET warrants that any sampling and analyses conducted as part of this report are performed in accordance with the analytical
industries recognized methodologies and professional standards. NET will not assume liability for any damages resulting from
deficient work other than reperformance or cost of said work and will not accept any liability as a result of data interpre-

tabion by the client. e MAY 18 1990
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BUILDING 323 MAT MGT ER
ROMUL.US, NY 14541

Attent ion: COMMANDER

Formerly NET Northeast. inc

Date: May 18 1990
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PAGE 1 OF &

LARORATORY AMARLYSIESE REPORT
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BAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT ¢ GEMECA ARMY DEPOT

JOE # 179, 005, 22

LOCATION : BLANK

METHOD :GRAR

PARAMETER

CHLOROME THANE

EROMOME THANE

VINYL. CHLORIDE
CHLORDE THANE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE

1, 1~-DICHLOROETHYLENE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
TRANG -1, &~DICHLORDE THYLENE
ETHYLEENZENE
CHLOROFORM

1, 2~DICHLOROETHANE
1,1, 1~-TRICHLORDETHANE
CARMON TETRACHLORIDE

DATE RECEIVED :

DATE COLLECTEDR : @3/29/30

TIME COLLECTED : NA

RESULTS UNITS
(5.1 ug/l
(5. 18 ug/l
{(Z. @ ug/l
(5. ug/l
(3. 0 ug/l
(5.1 ug/l
(5.0 ug/l
{5. 1B ug/l
(5.0 ug/l
5.0 ug/l
(5.0 g/l
(2. 1 ug/l
(3.1 ug/l
S. 1 ug/)
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Formerty NET Northeast. Inc

b B - B R R M RE M R B R R O W M 36 3P S0 R B R0 R BRI MW 3 b M R S M
SAMPLE #£717
PAGE & OF
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PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
EROMOD ICHLOROME THANE {5. @ ug/l
1, 2-DICHLORUOPROPANE (5.0 ug/1l
TRANS-1, 3~DICHLORCOPROPENE (& ug/l
TRICHLOROETHYLENE {5. 1 ug/l
DIBROMOCHLOROME THANE (5.1 ug/l
LIS5~-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE (.1 g/l
141, &~TRICHLOROETHANE (5.2 ug/l
BENZENE (5. B ug/l
Z-CHLORDETHYLVINYL ETHER (5.1 ug/l
BROMOFORM {S.@ ug/l
TETRACHLORBETHYLENE (5. @ ug/l
1y 1,2, 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE (5. @ ug/l
TOLUENE (3. @ ug/1
1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE (5. & ug/l
1,3 DICHLOROBENZENE (5. @ ug/l
1,4 DICHLOROBENZENE {5, @ ug/l
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE (5.0 ug/l

NOTE :
(f} - Metals rurn by Graphite Furnace Techrnigue.

NET warrants that any sampling and analyses conducted as part of this report are performed in accordance with the analytical
industries recognized methodologies and professicnal standards. NET will not assume liability for any damages resulting from
deficient work ather than reperformance or cost of said work and will not accept any liability as a result of data interpre-

tation by the client.
ation by the clien , / MAY 1 8 1990
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NATIONAL
N E ENVIRONMENTAL
TESTING. INC.

NET Atlantic, Inc.
Syracuse Division

5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057
Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

To: SENECA ARMY DEPOT
BUILDING 323 MAT MGT ER
ROMULUS, NY 14541

Rtterntion: COMMANDER

Formerly NET Northeast. Inc

Date: May 18 199@

FE ¥ R R X 3 B R R BE RE B B RE R W R RS B0 e 3D B R - R N G- 3 R B 3 - - D B R S g e R

SAMPLE #6743

PAGE 1 OF 2

LeaEOGRATORY AMNARLYSIES REPRPORT
WA FE B R MR R B B R R R R M R OE S 3 R MR M 3R O W B R 3R N M 3 3

SAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT : SENECA ARMY DEPOT

JOR # v 173, 905, i

LOCATION : PT-12

METHOD : GRAE
PARAMETER RESULTS
CHLORIDE SE.
CONDUCTANCE (field) 460,
NITRATE (as M) 2. 44
pH 7.1
pH (field) €£.75
SULFATE =250,
ToC 33,
ARSENIC (.2
BARTUM (@, 2
CADMIUM (f) (@ 021
CHROMIUM-T (f) @. a7
IRON 4.3
LEAD (f) (@, pas
MERCURY (.

DATE RECEIVED : @3/30/93@

DATE COLLECTED : @3/3@/9@

TIME COLLECTED : 1212

UNITS

mg/1

umhos/enm

mg/1

Standard Units
Standard Units
mg/ 1

mg/ 1

mg/l

mg/1

mg/1

mg/l

mg/l

mg/l

mg/l






NATIONAL gfrlcﬁtslgn[t)iicvvisl,inocﬁ
NE ENVIRONMENTAL s s e
; TESTING, INC Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly NET Northeast. inc

Bl B S B M- S B R R B 3R B 6 R M BE MR 30 R R0 30 M R O 36 BE I O R S PE E b E R R 36 R R 3
SAMPLE #6743
PAGE & OF 3
L aepDRATORY AMOL YESIS REFPFORT
FE B B R N R R R R BE SE B R B 6 M R R R E S M- 6 R R R I S O B R RS R B S R W M-

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
POTASSTIUM (5. 42 mg/ 1
SELENIUM (@, BS mg/l
SILVER (B. 23 mg/1
50DIuUM 37. mg/1
TOX S2. g/l
CHLOROMETHANE (5. 4 ug/l
BROMOME THANE (5. 42 ug/l
YINYL CHLORIDE (.0 ug/l
CHLOROETHANE (3. 1 ug/1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE (S, @ ug/ i
CHLORORENZENE (3. @ ug/1
1, 1-DICHLORDETHYLENE {5.@ ug/1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE S. 0 g/l
TRANS-1, 2~-DICHLOROETHYLENE (5. g/l
ETHYLBENZENE 5.9 g/l
CHLOROFORM 5.0 ug/l
1, 2~DICHLOROETHANE (5.8 ug/l
1,1, 1~-TRICHLORODETHANE (5. @ g/l
CAREBON TETRACHLORIDE 5.0 g/l
BROMOD ICHLOROME THANE (5. 0 ug/1
1; 2-DICHLOROFPROPANE 5. ug/l
TRANS-1, 3~-DICHLOROPROPENE (z.10 ug/l
TRICHLOROETHYLENE 193, ug/1
DIBROMOCHLOROME THANE (3. @ ug/1
{15-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE (2.0 ug/1
151, 2-TRICHLORDETHANE (5. ug/1
BENZENE (5.0 ug/l
2-CHL.OROETHYLVINYL ETHER (5.1 ug/1
BROMOFORM (S. b ug/1
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE (5. @ ug/l
1,1,&, &~TETRACHLOROETHANE (5. 0 ug/l
TOILUENE (5. 1 ug/l
1,7 DICHLORORENZENE (5. @ ug/l






NATIONAL et o
N E ENVIRONMENTAL 5624 Buttemut Drve
F TESTING, INC. Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly NET Northeast, Inc

P P X P R 3R 6 R M B R 3 6 M- B X6 B0 R R R W CBE R B M B R 3 36 M3 R
SAMPLE #6745
PRGE = OF 3
LAEORSTORY ARMALYSIS RERPORT
FE B B ¥ PE o 3 R B S SE PR R R B RS 6 SR R R R E - M BE R R 3 R OE B R R IE 3 S

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
1,3 DICHLOROBENZENE (5. 10 ug/l
1; 4 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE (3.0 ug/1

NOTE:
(f} - Metals run by Graphite Furnace Technique.

NET warrants that any sampling and analyses conducted as part of this report are performed in accordance with the analytical
industries recognized methodologies and professional standards, NET will vt assume liability for any damages resulting from
deficient work other than reperformance or cost of said work and will rot accept any liability as a result of data interpre-

tation by the client. e MAY 18 1830
._DATE:

NYSDOH - ELAPR #1007 APPROVED BY:
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NATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
. TESTING, INC.

NE

NET Atlantic, Inc.
Syracuse Division

5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse. NY 13057
Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Tos SENECA ARMY DEPOT
BUILDING 323 MAT MGT ER
ROMULUS, NY 14541

Atterntions: COMMANDER

rormerly NET Northeast, Inc

Date: May 18 139@

B Fe R e R R R R B BE R MG G B - R 3 3 R S G R R 3 M - B - M B B O N e - B B -BE S 3 - 3 e -

SAMPLE #&746

PAGE 1 OF 3

LABORATORY AMNALYSIE REPORT
e F B B N BE R B B R R M R FE W R R MR R RE S R BE 3 bR 3 3 9% 3 N 3

SAMPLE SUMMARY
CLIENT : SENECA ARMY DEPOT
JOE # ¢ 179,005, 20

LOCATION ¢ PT—~17

METHOD : GRAE
PARAMETER RESULTS
CHLORIDE 46,
CONDUCTANCE (field) 340,
NITRATE (as N 0. 45
pH 7.1
pH (field) £. 96
SULFATE 110,
TOC 23,
ARSENIC (9. @20
BARTUM (2. 20
CADMIUM (F) (0. @21
CHROMIUM-T (f) 2. B2d
1RON 17,
LEAD (f) (@, @S
MERCURY (@, D1

DATE RECEIVED h3/30/90

DATE COLLECTED : ®B3/30/92

TIME COLLECTED : 11285

UNITS

mg/1

umhas/cm

g/l

Standard Units
Standard Units
mg/ 1

mg/1

g/ 1

mg/l

mg/l

mg/ 1

mg/1

mg/ 1

mg/ 1






NATIONAL NET Alanie. ne
N E ENVIRONMENTAL sesd Buttenui Orve
n TESTING, INC. Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly NET Northeast. inc

B M F MR R W - M BB 36 e RE R W RE R R S 3 3R M R W R 9 3 R M35 3 M
SAMPLE #6746
PAGE 2 OF 3
LABCORATORY AMNALYSIS REPRPORT
I H e B W H R R R MR R RS R N 3C M R M M P 3 3 M S R R X M B M B 3 M S

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
POTASSIUM (5.0 mg/ 1
SELENIUM (D, B0S g/ 1
SILVER (0. 03 g/ 1
50D IUM 23, mg/ 1
TOX (1a. ug/1
CHLOROMETHANE (5.0 ug/1
EROMOME THANE 5.0 ug/1
YINYL CHLORIDE .0 ug/1
CHLORDETHANE (5.1 ug/1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE (5.1 ug/1
CHLORQEENZENE (5.1 ug/1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1
1, 1-DICHLORDETHANE (5. ug/1
TRANS~1, 2~DICHLOROETHYLENE (5.0 g/l
ETHYL RENZENE (5.0 ug/1
CHLORDFORM (5.0 ug/1
1, 2~DICHLOROETHANE (5. ug/1
1, 1, 1-TRICHLORDETHANE (5.0 ng/1
CAREON TETRACHLORIDE 5.0 ug/l
EROMOD I CHLOROME THANE 5.0 ug/l
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE 5.0 ug/1
TRANS~1, 3~DICHLOROPROPENE = ug/1
TRICHLOROE THYL.ENE 90. ug/1
D IEROMOCHLORIME THANE (5.0 ug/1
C1S-1, 3~DICHLOROPROPENE (.o ug/1
1, 1, 2-TRICHLORDETHANE 5.0 ug/1
BENZENE 5.0 ug/1
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER (5.0 ug/1
RROMOFORM (5.1 ug/1
TETRACHLORDETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1
1,1, 2, 2~ TETRACHLOROE THANE 5. 0 ug/1
TOLUENE (5.1 ug/1
1,2 DICHLORORENZENE 5.0 ug/1






NAT'ONAL NET Atlantic, Inc.

Syracuse Division

N E ENVIRONMENTAL 5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse, NY 13057

. TESTING, INC. Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly NET Northeast. Inc

F B FE B M 36 6 R B MR- R 3 3 PR B B R R R R SR R R S R M R R M B BN
SAMPLE #6746
PAGE 3 OF 3
LAEBEORATORY AMNALYSIES RERPORT
B e e M HE B R W R R MBI M B 6 R RE R B B E 6 M B R R B BB MR M EH
PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS

1,3 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
1,4 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/l
TRICHLOROFLUOROME THANE (5.0 ug/1

NOTE :
(f} - Metals run by Graphite Furnace Technigue.

NET warrants that any sampling and analyses conducted as part of this report are performed in accordance with the analytical
industries recognized methodalogies and professional standards. NET will not assume liability for any damages resulting from

deficient work other than reperformance or cost of said work and will not accept any liability as a result of data interpre-
tation by the client.

NYSDOW ~ ELAP #18067 APPROVED RY:
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NATIONAL NeT At 1
NE ENVIRONMENTAL sood Butterut Orve
, TESTING, INC Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly NET Northeast, Inc

Toz SENECA ARMY DEPOT Date: May 18 19982
BUILDING 323 MAT MGT BR
ROMULUS,;, NY 14541

Atterntiorn: COMMANDER

B -3 FE B FE M A BE R MR RE R M R R R R M BE N B BE S B M B 26 B M FE B RE B R B
SAMPLE #&747
PAGE 1 OF 2
LARAPRORATORY ARMALYSIS RERPORT
e BB R FE M B W R S 36 B S SR E 3 36 R 3 P S 3 S B - B B R SR R R

SAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT : BENECA ARMY DERCT DATE RECEIVED : @3/30/3@
JOR # : 179,005, 2@ DATE COLLECTED : ©3/3%/9@
LOCATION : PT—18 TIME COLLECTED : 1Z2@
METHOD :GRAE

PARAMETER RESULTS LNITS

CHLORIDE 7. mg/ 1

CONDUCTANCE (field) &84, umhos/cm

NITRATE (as N (g D4 mg/l

pH 6.9 Standard Units

pH (field) &. 8@ Standard Units

SULFATE 244, mg/l

T0C 3. mg/1l

ARSENIC {(f. D25 g/l

BARIUM (. E@ mg/l

CADMIUM (f) {0, 251 g/l

CHROMIUM-T (f) 2.003 mg/l

ITRON = mg/1l

LEAD (f) {0, DS mg/1

MERCURY (D, 21 g/l






NATlONAL gfrlcﬁtsl,:nig%islroch’
N E ENVIRONMENTAL 5654 Butternut Ot
= TESTING, INC- Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly NET Northeast. Inc

T e N P B M R MR BE R R W R S B SR M B WM 36 S0 R S N R 3 B S S
SAMPLE #£747
PAGE & OF 2
LAaBORATORY ARMALYSIS REPORT
F R T M Bl FE B MR M R W R R S MR B R PE B R 2R M 3E B R R W R R O S 3 R R

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
POTASS TUM (5.8 mg/ 1
SELENTUM (i DS mg/1
SILVER (0. @3 mg/ 1
50DTUM 86. mg/1
TOX 3353, ug/l
CHLOROMETHANE (51D, ug/l
EROMOME THANE (5@, ug/l
VINYL CHLORIDE (i@, ug/l
CHLOROETHANE {3, ug/l
METHYLENE CHLORIDE (3@, ug/1
CHLORDEENZENE (5. ug/l
1, 1-DICHL.ORDETHYLENE {5, ug/1
1, 1-DICHLORDETHANE (S0, ug/l
TRANS~1, 2-DICHLORDETHYLENE (51, ug/1
ETHYLBENZENE {50, ug/l
CHLOROFORM =30, g/l
1, &~DICHLORCETHANE (5. ug/ 1
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE {5, ug/l
CARBON TETRACHLARIDE (i, ug/l
EROMOD I CHLOROME THANE (51, g/l
1, &-DICHLOROPROPANE (5. ug/1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLORODPROPENE (=0, g/l
TRICHLORDETHYLENE 7eD2. ug/1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE {518, ug/1
CIS-1, 3-DICHLORCPROPENE (Z8. ug/l
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE {31, g/l
BENZENE (od. g/l
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER (50, ug/1
EROMOFORM (S, ug/l
TETRACHLORDETHYLENE {50, ug/l
141, &, 2~-TETRACHLORUETHANE (5. g/l
TOLUENE {5, ug/1

1,2 DICHLOROBENZIENE (54, ug/1






NATIONAL NET Atlantic, inc.

Syracuse Division

N E ENVIRONMENTAL 5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse, NY 13057

] TESTING, INC. Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly NET Northeast. inc

B R R RS SR M BE R B R 3 3E X RO M 36 W 6 R R R R b M N B R B MM R
SAMPLE #6747

PAGE & OF &
LaEODRATORY AMALYSIS RERPORT
B F A RE N P B SR BE L R N 6 M R R B M B B 3 B FE R R R R R M R M B R WS B M O E RE

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
1,3 DICHLOROBENZENE (5. ug/1
1,4 DICHLOROEBENZENE (5. ug/l
TRICHLOROFL.UOROMETHANE {Sia, ug/1

MNOTE:

(f} ~ Metals run by Graphite Furnace Techrique.

NET warrants that any sampling and analyses conducted as part of this report are performed in accordance with the analytical
industries recognized methodologies and professional standards. NET will not assume liability for any damages resulting from
deficient work other than reperformance or cost of said work and will not accept any liability as a result of data interpre-

tation by the client.

MAY 18 1390

NYGDOH ~ ELAP #122&7 APPROVED BY: DATE:
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NATIONAL et
N E ENVIRONMENTAL sesd Buttorui Drve
| TEST'NG’ |NC_ Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly NET Northeast. inc

To: SENECA ARMY DEPOT Date: May 18 1992
BUILDING 323 MAT MGT ERR
ROMULUS, NY 14541

Attention: COMMANDER

e PN B B R PE FE R FE B3 B R B RE 36 B B B B O R RE BRI R R MR B 3 WS S -
SAMPLE #&£748
PAGE 1 OF 2

LeEORATORY AMALYSIESE REPORT
BT B R PE R R R RE B SE MR R B S B R B B 3E M B AE B R R M M B R R BE R SR R BB MR M

SAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT : SENECA ARMY DEPCT DATE RECEIVED = @3/2@/90
JOB # g 179,085, 8 DATE COLLECTED : @Z2/30/9%
LOCATION : PT-& TIME COLLECTED = 1155
METHODD : GRAE

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS

CHLORIDE o4 . mg/l

CONDUCTANCE (field) 360, umhos/cn

NITRATE (as N) o, 36 mg/ 1

pH 7.1 Standard Units

pH (field) 7. 16 Standard Units

SULFATE 150. mg/l

TOC l&. g/l

ARSENIC (. D20 mg/1

BARIUM . 20 my /1

CADMIUM (F) {@. 21 mg/ 1

CHROMIUM-T (f) @, @z mg/ 1

IRON 1.6 mg/ 1

LEAD (f) (@, D05 mg /1

MERCURY (. Bl mg/l






NATIONAL NET st .
N E ENVIRONMENTAL sesd Suttemui Orve
E TESTING, INC_ Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly NET Northeast. Inc

T M - B R R B FE R R -RL SR E D 36 B M RE 6 RE R R R E B R SR B 3 R S 3 6 R 3 RS
SAMPLE #6748
PAGE & OF 3
LaEDRATORY ARMNALY SIS REPORT
PR B BE P MM M- R B R M R M 6 RS B RE R SR RE 3T R R BE R SR R M K R 3 3

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
POTASSIUM (5.1 mg/1
SELENILUM (. DAS mg/1
SILVER (0. 03 mg/ 1
SODIUM 33, mg/1
TOX 16. 2 ug/l
CHLOROMETHANE (3. 1@ ug/1
EROMOMETHANE (5.0 ug/1
VINYL CHLORIDE (2.1 ug/1
CHLORBETHANE (3.1 ug/1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE (5.1 ug/l
CHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
1, 1-DICHLORDETHYLENE (3.0 ug/1
1, 1-DICHLORDETHANE (5. @ ug/1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLORODETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1
ETHYLBENZENE (5. ug/1
CHLORDFORM (5. @ ug/l
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE (5.1 ug/l
1,1, 1~-TRICHLORDETHANE (5.0 g/l
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE (5.0 ug/1
EROMOD ICHLOROME THANE (3.1 ug/1
1, &-DICHLDROPROPANE (5. 0 ug/1
TRANS~-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE (2.1 ug/l
TRICHLORDETHYLENE 26 ug/1
DIEROMOCHLOROMETHANE (3.0 ug/1
Cis-1, 3-DICHLORDOPROPENE (2.8 g/l
1,1, 2-TRICHI.OROETHANE (5.1 ug/1
BENZENE (5.0 ug/1
c-CHLORDETHYLVINYL ETHER (5.8 ug/1
BROMOFORM (5.1 ug/1
TETRACHLOROETHYL.ENE (5.1 ug/l
1,1, 2, 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE (3.1 ug/1
TOLUENE (5.2 ug/1
1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1






NATIONAL NeT e
N E ENVIRONMENTAL sood Buttornut Drve
a TESTING’ INC. Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly NET Northeast. inc

P e R MR R W B - 3 B30 N BE EBE 3 36 B 6 6 36 B B B R e W B 36 E 3 BE M MM
SAMPLE #6748
PAGE = OF =2
LAaAEOROTORY AMNALYSIS REPORT
F H- P R B W R B 3R e BEOC - M 3 M E M B P 26 R 3 R 36 B M FE B 36 M RN 3B H

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS

1,3 DICHLOROBENZENE (5. 2 ug/l
1,4 DICHLORDEENZENE (5.0 ug/1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE S. @ ug/ 1

NOTE::
(f) - Metals run by Graphite Furnace Technigue.

NET warrants that any sampling and analyses conducted as part of this report are performed in accordance with the analytical
industries recognized methodologies and professional standards. NET will not assume liability for any damages resulting from
deficient work other than reperformance or cost of said work and will not accept any liability as a result of data interpre-

tation hy the client. / MA\{ \ 8 \990

NYSDOH — ELAP #1@0&7 APPROVED EY: DATE:
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NATIONAL gfrlcﬁtsl,gngicv'is!rocﬁ_
NE ENVIRONMENTAL seod Suttemut Orve
TEST‘NG, INC. Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly NET Northeast, Inc

To:z SENECA ARMY DEPOT Date: Apr 26 1930
BUILDING 323 MAT MGT BR
ROMULUS, NY 14541

Attention: COMMANDER

- B - P B R R B B R 6 R e R e R R 3 e e RE e B e 3 RE 3  RE E eE RE R
SAMPLE #6749
FAGE 1 OF &
LABORATORY AMNMAL YSIS REFORT
- - R B B R R R B R R R R PE R R RE BE 6 R R B BE B BE 6 G 6 M- RE 3 3 BE - PE 3

SAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT : SENECA ARMY DEROT DATE RECEIVED : 03/30/90
JOB # : 179.005. 00 DATE COLLECTED : 03/30/90
LOCATION  : PT-21 TIME COLLECTED : 1145
METHOD : GRAE

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS

CHLOROME THANE (5.0 ug/1

BROMOME THANE (5.0 ug/1

VINYL CHLORIDE .0 ug/1

CHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/1

METHYLENE CHLORIDE (5.0 ug/1

CHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1

1, 1-DICHLORDETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1

1, 1-DICHLOROE THANE (5.0 ng/l

TRANS~1, #~DICHLOROETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1

ETHYLBENZENE (5.0 ug/1

CHLOROF ORM (5.0 ug/1

1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/1

1, 1, 1~-TRICHLOROE THANE (5.0 ug/1

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE (5.0 ug/1






NATIONAL e st
NE ENVIRONMENTAL sesd Suttenut Orve
TESTING, INC Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly: NET Northeast. Inc

FE- PE B P BE M P B R R B R R R B RE R 3 3 R R 3 36 3 RE R 3 M R - B
SAMPLE #6749
FAGE = OF
LARODRATORY AMNAL YSIS REFORT
- N R M R S PE P R R 6B R DR B BE RE G RE E R R M E R R R N - M M M-

o

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
BROMOD I CHLOROME THANE (5.0 ug/1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE (5.0 ug/1
TRANS~-1, 3-D1CHLOROPROPENE 2.0 ug/1
TRICHLORDETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1
DI BROMOCHL OROME THANE (5.0 ug/1
CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROFROFENE 2.0 ug/1
1, 1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/1
BENZENE (5.0 ug/1
2-CHLORDETHYLVINYL ETHER (5.0 ug/1
EROMOFORM (5.0 ug/1
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1
1, 1,2, 2~TETRACHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/1
TOLUENE (5.0 ug/1
1,2 DICHLORODBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
1, 3 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
1,4 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
TRICHLOROFLUOROME THANE (5. ug/1

NET warrants that any sampling and analyses conducted as part of this report are performed in accordance with the analytical

industries recognized methodologies and professional standards. NET will not assume liability for any damages resulting from
deficient work other than reperformance or cost of said work and will not accept any liability as a result of data interpre-

tation by the client.

'
NYSDOH — ELAP #10067 APPROVED Bv;jiéiéaééZ>Aaoq{§(?/K oare. APR 2.7 1390






NATIONAL \ET st e
N E ENVIRONMENTAL sesd Suttrnyi O
E TESTING’ INC_ Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerty NET Northeast. Inc

Tz SENECA ARMY DEPRPOT Date: May 18 1992
BUILDING 323 MAT MGT ER
ROMULUS, NY 14541

Attention: COMMANDER

FE MR R B SR DR R B R R 6 S R R B B0 36 3E RPN B BERE 6 R R W B M 3 R MR-
SAMPLE #6749
PAGE 1 OF 2
LeaiBEORAGTORY AMALYSIS REPORT
b - FE BE - B R BB M R M- 36 6 B R MR CHR M- PR RE R B 3 R IR BE 6 3 R 3 3 3 R B3

SAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT : SENECA ARMY DEPOT DATE RECEIVED : @3/30/30
JOE # 179, 005, 2B DATE COLLECTED : @3/30/90
LOCATION i PT-21 TIME COLLECTED : 1145
METHOD :GRAE

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS

CHLOROME THANE (5.0 ug/1

BROMOME THANE (5.0 ug/1

VINYL CHLORIDE (.0 ug/1

CHLORDE THANE (5.0 ug/1

METHYLENE CHLORIDE (5.0 ug/1

CHLORDEENZENE (5.0 ug/1

1, 1~-DICHLORDETHYLENE (5. ug/1

i, 1-DICHLORDE THANE (.0 ug/1

TRANS-1, &~DICHLOROETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1

ETHYLEENZENE (5.1 ug/1

CHLOROFORM (5.0 ug/1

1, 2~-DI1CHLORDETHANE (5.0 ug/1l

1,1, 1-TRICHL.ORDETHANE (5.0 ug/1

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE (5. ug/1






NET Atlantic, .
NATIONAL Syracuts:ntt)‘icvis‘,?ocn
5854 B i
ENVIRONMENTAL ast Syracuse. N 13057
Tel: (315) 446-8
i TEST'NG, |NC sz:((315)) 449—176251

NE

Formerty NET Northeast. Inc

F B FE RS M BV BE U R S R B B R R R 3 3G R B RS 3 R 3E BE R R B R G SE B M SC S B I 3
SAMPLE #6749
PAGE & OF 2
LeaEORATORY ARMNALYSIS REPORT
M R - B FE 3E M BE RE R M- B R 6 R R N PE MR M 36 R 3 BE B3 R 3 AR R B 3 3 RE 3 M R

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
EROMOD I CHLOROME THANE (5.0 ug/1l
1, 2~DICHLOROPROPANE (5.0 ug/1
TRANS~1, 3~-DICHLOROPROPENE (2.0 ug/1
TRICHL.OROETHYLENE (5.1 ug/1
DI BEROMOCHLOROME THANE (5. ug/1
CI15-1, 3~DICHLORDPROPENE (&.m ug/1
1, 1, 2-TRICHLOROE THANE (5.0 ug/1
FENZENE (5.2 ug/1
Z-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER (5. ug/1
EROMOFORM (5.0 ug/1
TETRACHLORDETHYLENE (5. g/l
1,1, &, 2~TETRACHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/1
TOLUENE (5. ug/1
1, DICHLORDBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
1,3 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
1,4 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
TRICHL.OROFLUGROMETHANE (5. 0 ug/l

NET warrants that any sampling and analyses conducted as part of this report are performed in accordance with the analytical
industries recognized methodelogies and professional standards. NET will not assuwe liability for any damages resulting from
deficient work other than reperforpance or cost of said work and will not accept any liability as a result of data interpre-

tation by the client. / MAY ‘ 8 1g90
NYSDOH - ELAP 410067 APPROVED BY:MML_“DQTE:







NATIONAL
N E ENVIRONMENTAL
TESTING, INC.

NET Atlantic, Inc.
Syracuse Division

5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057
Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Toz SENECA ARMY DEPOT
BUILDING 323 MAT MGT ER
ROMULUS, NY 14541

Atterntion: CoMMANDER

Formerly: NET Northeast, Inc

Date: May 18 19982

B R - o o s 2l - ol 2 ol i i S = il ol o Tl Ll L S O

SAMPLE #&£717

PAGE 1 OF =

LAappORATORY AMAOLYSIS REPORT
H B R R HE BB B3 S B M 6 M B PR BU B R M- B3 BE R B S 30 M R M- B R AR R

SAMPLE SUMMARY

CLTIENT ¢ SENECA ARMY DEPOT

JOE # ¢ 179,005, 23

LOCATION ;. BLANK

METHOD : GRAE

DATE RECEIVED : @3/&9/3@
DATE COLLECTED : ®@3/23/92

TIME COLLECTED & NA

PARAMETER RESULTS

CHLOROME THANE

BROMOME THANE

VINYL CHLORIDE
CHLORDETHANE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
CHLORUBENZENE

1, 1~DICHLOROETHYLENE
1, 1~DICHLOROETHANE
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHYLENE
ETHYLBENZENE
CHLOROFORM

1, 2-DICHLORDETHANE
1,1, 1~TRICHLOROE THANE
CARBON TETRACHL_ORIDE

SR RS S S S

=
[V

p IS el N s Tl AN s el AN m
u
[ I

A S B ) B R L ) L R S

UNITS

ug/l
ug/l
ug/1l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1
g/ 1
ug/l






NATIONAL e e e
N E ENVIRONMENTAL sead Suttomui Oy
D TESTING’ lNC_ Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly NET Northeast. Inc

Bl N R B M B R RN 6 S E R M 6 N B E R I B R 3 M IR R R B R 6 R R M R
SAMPLE #6717
PAGE = OF &
LapEORATORY AMALYSIS REPORT
TR SE R BE B M S RS- 36 R R M S O M- K 96 I 3 R N R 5 B S 6 R

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
EROMOD I CHLOROME THANE (5.1 ug/1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE (5. @ ug/1
TRANS~1, 3~D1CHLOROPROPENE (=. @ L/l
TRICHLOROETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1
DI EROMOCHLOROME THANE (5. ug/1
CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE (&0 ug/1
1,1, 2-TRICHLORDETHANE (5. @ ug/1l
BENZENE (5.2 ug/1l
2~CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER (5.0 ug/ 1
EROMOFORM (5.0 ug/l
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE (5.2 ug/1
1,1, 2, 2~TETRACHLOROE THANE (5.1 ug/l
TOLUENE (5.0 ug/1l
1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/l
{,3 DICHLORDEENZENE Y ug/1
1,4 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.1 ug/1
TRICHLOROFL.UDROME THANE (5.1 ug/1

NET warrants that any sampling and analyses conducted as part of this report are performed in accordance with the analytical
industries recognized methodologies and professional standards. NET will wot assume liability for amy damages resulting from
deficient work other than reperformance or cost of sald work and will not accept any liability as a result of data interpre-

tation by the client. pa MAY 18 1990

NYSDOH — ELARP #1@8R67 APPROVED BY: . ) DATE:
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NET Atlantic, Inc.

NATIONAL Syracuse Division_
N E T ENVIRONMENTAL sesé Buternyi O
" TESTING, INC. Fax: (316 440100

Formerly NET Northeass. Inc

Tz SENECA ARMY DEPOT Date: May 18 199a
BUILDING 323 MAT MGT BR
ROMULUS, NY 14541

Attentiorn: COMMANDER

ok O o R o o o L S T
SAMBPLE #6730
PAGE 1 OF 3
LAazReaTORY AMALYS IS REPORT
Fe H W B R B R R B B 3 R R BB OE B 3T B N B B R b R R W BE R R O R 3N R MR M- 35

SAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT : SENECA ARMY DEPOT DATE RECEIVED : @3/30/30
Jog # v 179,025, 02 DATE COLLECTED = @23/30/92
LOCATION r PT-EE TIME COLLECTED : 1135
METHCD :GRAE

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS

CHLORIDE &8. mg/1

CONDUCTANCE (field) 4ER, umhos/cn

NITRATE (azs N) 2. 23 mg/ 1

pH 7.1 S5tandard Units

pH (field) 7. 38 Standard Units

SULFATE 18@. mg/1

T0C 18. mg/1

ARSENIC (@, Ben mg/1

EARIUM (0. 22 mg/ 1

CADMIUM (f) (.01 mg/1

CHROMIUM-T (f) a., 28 mg/1

ITRON 3. 2 mg/ 1

LEAD (f) (. 025 mg/l

MERCURY (0. 021 mg/1






NATIONAL \er e, e
N E T ENVIRONMENTAL ses4 Buttonut Orve
| TESTING, INC. Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly NET Northeast. Inc

Bl B - B M R e R B R N M S R M S 3E R R MM B 3 R B M B3 R R 3E PR R R BE R N
SAMPLE #6752
PAGE = OF 3
LaEeEDRATORY ARMNALYS IS REPORT
R aE o R R L R o S L o T A

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
POTASSTIUM {5. 12 mg/l
SELENTUM (. DRS mg/l
STLVER Q.23 mg/l
SODIUM &1, mg/l
TOX 40, 3 ug/1l
CHLOROMETHANE (5.1 ug/l
EROMOMETHANE (5.0 g/l
VINYL CHLORIDE (2.0 ug/l
CHLOROETHANE (5. @ ug/l
METHYLENE CHLORIDE (5.8 g/l
CHLOROBRENZENE (5.1 ug/1
1, 1-DICHL_CROETHYLENE {5, ug/l
1, 1-DICHLORCETHANE (5.1 ug/1
TRANS~1, 2-DICHLORCETHYLENE (5.1 g/l
ETHYLBENZENE (5. 1B g/l
CHLOROFORM (5.0 ug/l
1, @-DICHLORGETHANE 6.0 ug/l
1,1, 1-TRICHLORDETHANE (5.2 ug/l
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE (5. @ g/l
EROMOD ICHLOROME THANE (5. 1@ ug/1
1, 2~-DICHLOROPROPANE (5.8 ug/1
TRANS~1, 3~DICHLOROPROPENE (2.0 g/l
TRICHLOROETHYLENE 122, ug/1l
D IBROMOCHLOROME THANE (.10 ug/1
CIS—1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE (2.0 ug/l
1,1, 2-TRICHL_CROETHANE (3.0 ug/l
BENZENE (5.1 ug/l
Z~-CHLORBETHYLVINYL ETHER (5.0 up/1
BROMOFORM {5. @ g/l
TETRACHLORDETHYLENE (3. @ ug/1
1,1,&, 2~TETRACHLOROETHANE (5. ug/1
TOLUENE (5. @ ug/l
1,# DICHLOROBENZENE (5. @ ug/l






NAT'ONAL NET Atlantic, Inc.

Syracuse Division

N E ENVIRONMENTAL 5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse, NY 13057

n TESTING, INC_ Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly NET Nartheast. Inc

B A M M R M R M M R B 3 S M 3 R O 36 R M SR R R B R 6 MM S R
SAMPLE #6750

PAGE = OF 3
LABEORAOTORY ARRALYSIS REPORT

FE B 3 - R B R R R R M X 3 R R N CRE R B W R 3 - ¥ 3 - B 3 3 M- B B B - R 3 B 3 - M 3 R B

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
1,3 DICHLOROEENZENE (5.0 ug/1
1,4 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
TRICHLOROFLUORCGME THANE (5.0 ug/1

NOTE:
(f} - Metals vun by Graphite Furnace Technigue.

NET warrants that any sampling and analyses conducted as part of this report are performed in accordance with the analytical
industries recoghized methodologies and professional standards. NET will not assume liability for any damages resulting from

deficient work other than reperformance or cost of said work and will not accept any liability as a result of data interpre-
tation by the client.

4 MAY 18 1990
NYSDOH - ELAP #1067 APPROVED RY:, DATE:
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N AT l O N A L gfr-erxcﬁtsliné)i ip\‘/'islxnocﬁ ‘
N E ENVIRONMENTAL se54 Buitrnui Drve
i TESTING’ INC Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Sormery NET Northeast. inc

T SENECO AaRMY DEPOT Date: May =4 1399@
BUTLDING 223 MAT mMGT ER
ROMULLIS, NY 14541

Attentions: COMNMANDER

e E R R B M R 30 R M 3 56 3 R M B -0 R R B RE P R SR M B 3 M W S 36 -
SAMPLE #&7351
PAGE 1 OF 3
LAaBEORAGTIORY AMARLYS IS REPORT
T - R N W BE R M CRE FE M- R - R R 6 M- RE R R R CE R R 36 MR E M W R MM R R 3 R

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Cl IENT » SENFCA ARMY DEPOT DATE RECEIVED : @3/3¢/30
JOE # 179, 0aE, 9 DATE COLLECTED @ @23/39/52
LOCATION 2 PT-23 TIME COLLECTED : L(i@5
METHOD 1 GRAR

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS

CHLORIDE 1@. mg/ 1

CONDUCTANCE (field? g wnhos/cm

NITRATE (as N) (71, 24 mg sl

pid 7.3 Standard Units

pH (field) 7. 45 Standard Units

SULFATE an, g/l

T0C 22 mg/ 1

ARSENIC (@, B3 mg/ 1

HARTUM {4, &R mg/ 1

CADMI UM {f) {7, 021 mg/l

CHROMIUM-T (f} 7. 3as mg/ 1

TRON 3. 20 mg/ 1

LEAD {7, BOS mg/ 1

MERCLIRY (B, Bl mg/ 1






NATIONAL gfr-;cﬁtslaené)iicv'is{?ocﬁ_
N E T ENVIRONMENTAL sbsé SuternuiOrve
| TEST'NG, INC. Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly NET Northeast, inc

M B B R SR B R R R R R B B OE B M R SR 3E R B B R R R R M R R B SE B R R N 3 4
SAMPLE #6751
PAGE = OF 3
LaERaORETORY AaMNALYSIESE RERPORT
S FE B RS N W M R R RE MR B 3E M R R R B M W 6 R R B O S R B M B R R R R S 3

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
POTASSIUM 1.2 mg/l
SELENTUM {@. @5 mg/l
SILVER (@ 103 mg/l
S0DTUM 4.9 mg/ 1
TOX (1@ up/l
CHLOROMETHANE (3.2 ug/1
EROMOMETHANE (5. B g/l
VINYL CHLORIDE . ug/l
CHLORUETHANE (3.0 g/l
METHYLENE CHLORIDE (5.4 ug/ i
CHLOROBENZENE (5. g/l
1; 1-DICHLOROETHYLENE (5, 0 ug/l
15 1-DICHLOROETHANE (5.1 ug/1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHL.ORGETHYLENE (5. B g/l
ETHYL.BENZENE (5.8 ug/l
CHLOROFORM (3.4 g/l
1; 2-DICHLOROETHANE (3.0 ug/sl
141, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE (5. @ ug/l
CARBON TETRACHL.ORIDE (5.8 g/l
BROMODICHLOROME THANE (3.0 ug/l
1, 2-DICHLOROFPROPANE (5. @ ug/l
TRANS~1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE (2. 82 ug/l
TRICHLORDETHYLENE {3. & ug/l
DIEROMOCHLOROME THANE (5.8 g/l
CI%-1, 3~DICHLOROPROPENE (2.0 ug/l
141, &-TRICHLOROETHANE (5. 2 ug/l
BENZENE (5.1 ug/1
2-CHLORBETHYLVINYL ETHER (3.0 ug/l
HROMOFORM {5. 10 g/l
TETRACHLOROETHYI.ENE S.@ ug/l
131, &, 8- TETRACHLOROE THANE (5. @ ug/1
TOLUENE (5.0 g/l
1,2 DICHLOROBRENIENE (3. @ g/l






Peadn) oo
CHAIN OF

' PP T IBren b B b b e

 FUBTODY HLLY
¢ )5

.. 722005 00a

wiLL W P23 E—

Laud L)1

56/7%01 /§}rw' \/ 4)6907

wILL YYPr e 2 o4

g 3/3 {/m

wruL oerTn 12

OLPTN O WATEIR LIJ7/

Wil vorwer 0

s vwop Mgyl orrIN 47’

80 OF YOLUNIS > ' COLOR C/f’ou' J LT RB/T 4
 VOTAL »Lw:_/;'ﬂ‘-(?l“ APPLAR MHish Turb -
N s v i Y -

SAMPLING | -

w20 w245 ~

L /05 _ vew Al L

wmevwop__ LV Bafer coron__27__BF _
CONTANLER 6/3 560 me,2-\)als Wi *zjq/ APPEAR Aol Tuvb
SANPLED lvjﬁo/ﬂmn/? /0, /’/d/ & _
Cond.— 280
b ESERVATION .
pare %}/)W/f’ﬂ
PLYERID WIS 0 W 1;: »Y -
PRESEAVID VIS w0 oy /05 oy LK B,
PRisemaTiv X ny 80, (D mwo, D weow D w;Po +Cs80, D patcy%,0,);
[ coots Yo @°c  [Dovmrn _LFC/
__eusropr -
8’ "SLERY SICNATURI yéﬂ'fyﬂ /WWW’:&"
TRANSFERRED YO &1 /]
RICEIVID BY L \ / BaTE _2{’5526/07&:
82
RECEVID BY oarE ¢




* R AR -ll.._ a1/ b
‘- \ ‘ua_-v':._...
—— L - N L"ail ———— - r
- Py S — 4
| by
= W i
- .llg
L4
b
_1 -
" i L0 h"g NS
- e S R "J_'_ ﬂ..l.E a“'y *.w‘rg
r__'-""__'_" e W — e ————— —

M‘n 1o Iﬂlmd &-ﬁu‘

- m_ﬁ ny s i LA o8 ATRARIRREET
-5 e L 1 e R
1 . .'-: 'r;
S T T e ———— — S—1
RV — S gram 4




NET Atlantic, Inc.

NATIONAL Syracuse Division_
N E T ENV'RONMENTAL 5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse, NY 13057

TESTING, INC Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 4491611

Sormerty NET Northeast Inc
B R R e a2 - gl i el R i e 2 2 e o b e o R s
SAMPLE #6751

PAGE = OF 3
LARAERORATOIIRY &GRMALYESISE REPSDRT
R S0 RE W BE SR SR R R 3 3E BE W0 R R M R MR R FD 36 B P B S E 3 30 M- 3 BE M- 3B -

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
1,3 DICHLOROBENZENE (5. @ ug/ 1
1,4 DICHLORODENZENE (5. 1 ug/l
TRICHLOROFLUDROMETHANE (5. 17 ug/ 1

NOTE:
{(f} - Metalg vun by Graphite Furnace Technigue.

NET warrants that any sampling and analyses conducted as part of this report are performed in accordance with the armalytical
industries recognized methedologies and professional standards, NET will not assume liability for any damages resulting from

deficient work other than reperformance or cost of said work and will not accepl any liability as a result of data interpre-
tation by the client.

| 7 / A
NYSDOH - ELAP #1067 APPROVED BY: | A DATE: ,:J‘//?O







NATIONAL Syracuse Division
N ET ENVIRONMENTAL 5654 Buttorut Drve
u TESTING, INC' Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly. NET Northeast, Inc

Tae SENECA ARMY DEPOT Date: May 18 1998
BUILDING 322 MAT MGT ER
ROMULUS, NY 14541

Atterntion: COMMANMDER

B S R e M B Rl M A B R B BE B B E O B R B M R B 36 R 3 E B B R R B L R BE B R
SAMPLE #6752
PAGE 1 OF 3
ECABRORSTORY AMALYSIS REPORT
P B M B B 3T M B A 6 3 R 30 R M- 30 M R 6 R 3E R S B0 P R E B 5 9 3 B 3 3

SAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT 1 SENECA ARMY DEPOT DATE RECEIVED : @B3/30/°0
JOE # 179,005, 22 DATE COLLECTED : @3/38/%2
LOCATION : BT-24 TIME COLLECTED : 1115
METHOD : GRAHE

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS

CHLORIDE S, mg/l

CONDUCTANCE (field) 338, umhas/ o

NITRATE (as N) @, 26 mg/ 1

pH 7.2 Standard Units

pH (field) 7o 44 Standard Units

SULFATE 1z@. mg/1

TOC 16. mg/ 1

ARSENIC {@. 029 mg/ 1

EARIUM (. 2@ mg/ 1

CADMIUM (f) (@, pial mg/1

CHROMIUM-T (f) Q. 841 mg/ 1

IRON 3. mg/ 1

LEAD (f) 7. @13 mg/1

MERCURY (@, 221 mg/1






NATIONAL NET Atlantic, Inc.

Syracuse Division

N E ENVIRONMENTAL 5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse, NY 13057

| TESTlNG, INC. Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly NET Northeast, Inc

R R M R MR R RE N B M I M- R R MR 36 FE 36 R R 6 M- M R OE M MR M- MR M
SAMPLE #6732
PAGE 5 OF 3
LeEREORATORY AMNAL.YESEIES REPORT
o e R R M R R R R SRR S R 3R RS SR E 6 RGBS MR B G MM O R RN R S MR

RPARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
1,3 DICHI-DROBENZENE (5.0 ug/l
1,4 DICHLOROBENZENE (5. 0 ug/l
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE (S.10 ug/l

NOTEZ:

f} -~ Metals vun by Graphite Furnace Technigue.

NET warrants that any sampling and analyses conducted as part of this report are performed in accordance with the analytical
industries recognized methodologies and professional standards. NET will not assume iiability for any damages resulting from
deficient work other than reperformance or cost of said work and will not accept any liability as a result of data interpre-

tation by the client, ] / MAY 1 8 '\990

NYSDOH - ELAR #12QE67 ARPROVED EY: DATE:
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NET Atlantic, Inc.

NATIONAL Syracuse Division_
N E ENVIRONMENTAL sesd ButtrnuiDrie
“TESTING, INC. fo e

Formerly NET Northeast. inc

Tz SENECA ARMY DEPOT Date: May 18 1990
BUILDING =223 MAT MGT EBR
ROMULLIS,; NY 14541

Attention: COMMANDER

BT W B R 6 36 36 M b B SE E R M R R B B BE B 36 M BE KRR R B R R M R M B R R MM
SAMPLE #£7353
PAGE 1 OF 3
LAaBORATORY AMNMARLYSIE REPRPOIORT
FE R R B SE MR R R R R R 3R 3 B 3 M R R 3 BE R BE R M3 E M B FE B BE R R M R R M

SAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT s SENECA ARMY DEPOT DATE RECEIVED = @3/Z@/3@
JOB # 2 179, 005, 0@ DATE COLLECTED :» 23/32/92
LOCATION : PT-2 TIME COLLECTED : 1415
METHOD :GRAE

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS

CHLORIDE €. @ mg/ 1

CONDUCTANCE (field) 410, umhos/cm

NITRATE (as A 7, 43 mg/1

pH 7.3 Stardard Units

pH (field) 7. 41 Standard Units

SULFATE 15@. mg/l

TOC e mg/1l

RARSENIC (@, 2@ mg/1

BARTUM a. 43 g/l

CADMIUM (f) (@, @1 mg/l

CHROMIUM-T (f) 7. 887 mg/l

ITRON B6. mg/l

LEAD () 0. @14 mg/1

MERCURY (. Al mo/l






NATIONAL glfrgc/?)tsl,ingic\;isl,?och_
N ET ENVIRONMENTAL 5054 Butternut O
w TESTING’ INC_ Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerty” NET Northeast. Inc

FE S R R M 6P 3 FE R B R R R B 36 R R R 6 S R - BE BB SE B R O 96 3 336 M B 3
SAMPLE #&£7353
PAGE & OF 3
LapoORAaTORY AMALY SIS REPORT
B 3 S B R FE S N R M o A B BE R B R 6 BE R B 6 R B R B M- M SRR S R X

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
POTABSIUM 9.9 mg/l
SELENIUM (@. 205 mg/1
BILVER {(@. 03 mg/ 1
S0DIUM 22 g/l
TOX 25. 10 ug/ 1
CHLOROMETHANE (5.2 ug/l
EROMOME THANE (3.1 ug/1
VINYL CHLORIDE (&. @ ug/l
CHLORDETHANE (5.0 g/l
METHYLENE CHLORIDE (5.0 g/l
CHLOROBENZENE (. 1 g/l
1y 1-DICHLOROETHYLENE (5.1 ug/l
1, 1-DICHLORDETHANE (5.2 un/1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLORDETHYLENE (5. 1@ g/l
ETHYLBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
CHLOROFORM (5.2 ug/1
1, &~-DICHLORCETHANE (5.0 ug/1
1,1, 1-TRICHLORDETHANE (5.4 ug/l
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE (5. 1@ ug/l
BROMOD ICHLOROMETHRANE (5.1 ug/1
1, 2-DICHI.OROPROPANE (3.0 ug/1
TRANS~1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE (2.2 ug/l
TRICHLORDETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1
DTERDMOCHLOROMETHANE (3.1 ug/l
CI%~1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE (.0 ug/l
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE (5.2 g/l
BENZENE (5.1 ug/l
2-CHLORDETHYL.VINYL ETHER (5.1 ug/1
EROMOFDRM (5.1 ug/l
TETRACHLOROETHYL.ENE (5.1 ug/l
1,1,&, 2-TETRACHL.ORDETHANE (5.0 ug/l
TOLUENE (5. 1@ g/l
1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1






NET A ic, )
NAT'ONAL Syracutslzntt)li(i/is]inocn
5854 B Dri
ENVIRONMENTAL East Syracuse. NY 13057
Tel: (3 446-
g TEST|NG, |NC sz:((31155)) 449—%%51

NE

Formerly NET Northeast. Inc

B R A R S M R MR B B 3T N W R M R 0 B R B35 R R B 3 B R RE 36 M 3 3 B
SAMPLE #6753
PAGE 3 OF 3
LARABEORASTORY ARNALYSIS REPORT
F R E R R R S 6 3 R O R 36 M 36 R R RE R 3R BE 6 R R 3 3R R BE R B B M3

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
1,3 DICHLOROEBENZENE (5.1 ug/l
1,4 DICHLORORBRENZENE (5. 10 ug/1
TRICHLORCFLUDROMETHANE (5.1 ug/l1

NOTE :
(f) - Metals run by Graphite Furnace Technigue,

NET warrants that any sampling and analyses conducted as part of this report are performed in accordance with the amalytical
industries recognized methodologies and professional standards. NET will not assume liability for ary damages resulting from
deficient work other than reperformance or cost of said work and will not accept any liability as a result of data interpre-

tation by the client. / / MAY ,\ 8 ,‘ggo
E:

NYSDOH - ELAP #10@&7 APPROVED BY: DAT
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NE

NATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
. TESTING, INC.

NET Atlantic, Inc.
Syracuse Division

5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057
Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Tosz SENECA ARMY DEPOT

BUILDING 323 MAT MGT ER

ROMUILUS, NY

Attenticrm: COMMANDER

14541

Formerly NET Northeast. Inc

Date: May 18 199@

RS W S B0 B M FE R B B B IS 6 B B - 36 S R 3R 3 e MR e R 3 3 R BE R RE R 3 R R 3 3R 3 - - RE

SAMPLE #&734

PAGE 1 OF 3

LOBRDRETDRY AMALYSIES REPORT
P e B S R R R M S PE SE B I R B R B RS 3P R E R R 3 W36 R RE 3 33 3 R 3 M

SAMPLE SUMMARY

DATE RECEIVED : B3/30/90
DATE COLLECTED : @3/3@/3@

TIME COLLECTED : 14480

CLIENT t SENECA ARMY DEPOT
JOB # : 179. 0935, 22
LOCATION : BARN WELL
METHOD :GRAR
PARAMETER
CHLORIDE

CONDUCTANCE (field)
NITRATE (as N)

pH

pH (field)

SULFATE

TOC

ARSENIC

BARTI UM

CADMIUM ()
CHROMIUM-T ()
TRON

LEAD (f)
MERCURY

RESULTS

~] =

~d - Wt pao
S
N ]

S
L

19.

(. 2
(@, 2@
{@. 221
(. il
7. =8
(@, 2R3
{@. 721

—
T

UNITS

mg/1

umhas/om

mg/l

Standard Units
Standard Units
mg/ 1

mg/l

mg/l

mg/ 1

mg/1

mg/ 1

mg/ 1

mg/l

mg/l






NATIONAL e e e
N E ENVIRONMENTAL seod Buternui O
| TESTING, INC. Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly NET Northeast. Inc

e B B R R R B M M MR R R S0 B I B BN W M R R M R R S R B R R R 3
SAMPLE #£754
PAGE & OF 3
LAREBRORSTORY AMALYSIESE REPORT
e FE M P R R B M B M R SR R RS 3 3E MR RE B R RE RS 6 M R R 3 R 3 9 B

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
POTASSTUM €. & mg/1
SELENIUM (. 303 mg/ 1
SILVER (@, 183 mg/ 1
SODIUM 1.6 mg/l
TOX {1z, ug/l
CHLOROME THANE (3. ug/l
EROMOME THANE (5.1 ug/1
VINYL CHLORIDE (2. @ ug/l
CHLORDOETHANE (5.0 g/l
METHYLENE CHLORIDE (5. @ g/l
CHLOROEBENZENE (5.1 ug/1
1, 1-DICHLORDETHYLENE (5.8 ug/1l
1, 1-DICHLORCETHANE (5.0 ug/l
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHYLENE (5.0 ug/l
ETHYLBENZENE (5.1 g/l
CHLOROFORM (5. @ ug/l
1, 2-DICHLORGETHANE (5. @ ug/l
1,1, 1-TRICHL.OROETHANE (5. @ ug/l
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE (5.8 ug/l
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE (5.8 ug/1
1, 2~DICHLOROPROPANE (5. @ ng/l
TRANS-1, 3~DICHLDROPROPENE {&. @ ug/1
TRICHLOROETHYLENE (5.1 ug/l
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE (5.1 ug/l
CI15-1, 3-DICHLORDPROPENE (. @ g/l
1,1,2-TRICHL.ORDETHANE (5.1 ug/1
BENZENE (5. @ g/l
Z~CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER (5.1 ug/l
EROMOFDORM (G. B ug/l
TETRACHLORODETHYLENE (3.1 ug/1
1, 1,2, 2~TETRACHLOROETHANE (5. @ g/l
TOLUENE (5.1 ug/l
1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE (3. @ ug/l






NET Atlantic, Inc.
NATIONAL Syracutsznlgicvisgcn
5854 B Dri
ENV'RONMENTAL East Syurt;iLnsLejzt, N:(IV1e3057
Tel: (315) 446-8
R TESTING, INC ng: ((315)) 44971225;

NE

Formerly NET Northeast. Inc

F B MR H M N PR CRE 6 MR R FE R 3 M S R A6 3 S R B R 36 R M SE 3 B3 3 ME B R M 36 R
SAMPLE #6754

PAGE = OF 3
LAEPEODRSTORY AMNALYSIES REPORT
F- B MR H K M R B R e R B 36 B B W B 3 B Y 3E 6 ME R R E B M M R R M - R M- S R M

PRRAMETER RESULTS UNITS
1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
1,4 DICHLOROBENZENE (5.0 ug/1
TRICHLOROFLUDROME THANE (5.0 ug/1

NOTL:
(f} - Metals run by Graphite Furnace Technigue.

NET warrants that any sampling and analyses conducted as part of this report are performed in accordarce with the analytical
industries recognized methodolegies and professional standards. NET will not assume liability for any damages resulting from
deficient work other than reperformance or cost of said work and will not accept any liability as a result of data interpre-

tation by the client. Ve MAY i 8 1990

NYSDOH - ELAP #18267 APPROVED BY:( 4 DATE:
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NET

NATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
. TESTING, INC.

,g;,/ﬂ

A
NET Atlantic, Inc. //‘*
Syracuse Division 7/ /
5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse, NY 13057

Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Toe SENECA AfRMY DEPOT

BUILDING 3232 MAT MGT ER
ROMULUS, NY 14541

Attent ion: COoMMANDER

Formerly NET Northeast. Inc

Date: May 18 19932

SR BE B R B DR BE R S M3 36 3 G B S 3R R B 3 O 303 R R M B S R 3E H SE 3

CLIENT

JOR #

LOCATION

METHOD

SAMPLE #&6753

PAGE 1 OF &

LREORAETORY AMNALYSIS REPRPORT
SE R M R R R R E R MR R R SR B 3 M B3R O R B 3R BE S M- R B B 33 RE B RS M RS 3

¢ SENECA ARMY DEPROT

179,005, 0@

: FARM HOUSE - SHALLOW WELL

:GRAR

SAMPLE SUMMARY

DATE RECEIVED : &32/Z0/90

DATE COLLECTED @ ©3/30/30

TIME COLLECTED : 1335

PARAMETER

CHLORIDE
CONDUCTANCE (field)
NITRATE (as N)

pH

pH (field)

SULFATE

TOC

ARSENIC

BARIUM

CADMIUM (f)
CHROMIUM-T (f)
IRON

LEARD (f)
MERCLIRY

RESULTS

~1 =

= N s T
LI |

(. B3
(@, 2@

(7. 21
{@. 021
{B. BF

(@, BUS
(@, 2]

UNITS

mg/l

umhizs/om

mg/ 1

Standard Units
Standard Units
mg/l

mg/l

mg/l

mg/l

mg/l

mg/1

mg/ 1

mg/ Ll

mg/l






NAT'ONAL gfrlcit;aengicvlislinoch_
N E ENVIRONMENTAL soss Butternut Ot
E TESTING, INC_ Tel: (315) 446-8795

Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly NET Northeast. inc

b B W B R R R Be B MR M 36 RE 3 WM M R R BE 56 REBE 6 3R R R M- O B3 M M R R
SAMBPLE #&733
FAGE & OF 3
LABORATORY AMNRLYSIS REPORT
R R B B R B R R B 30 B OE R M B 3 R MM M ED B R BE O RE R B O S N R R R R B 3

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS
POTASSTUM 7.3 mg/ 1
SELENIUM (@, Q235 mg/ 1
SILVER (@183 mg/ 1
SODIUM 39. meg/ 1
X SR, 7 ugsl
CHL.OROMETHANE (S, @ g/l
BROMOMETHANE (5. @ ug/1
VINYL CHLORIDE (.12 i/ 1
CHLORDETHANE (5. & g/l
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 5.@ ug/l
CHLOROEENZENE (5. & ug/l
1, 1-DICHLORDETHYLENE {G. 2 ug/l
1, 1-DICH.OROETHANE {(S. @ g/l
TRANS~1, 2~-DICHL_DROETHYLENE {(5.@ ug/l
ETHYLBENZENE (3. @ ug/l
CHIL.OROFORM (5.3 g/l
1, 2-DICHLORDETHANE (5. @ ug/l
1,1, 1-TRICHLORDETHANE {5. 2 ug/1l
CAREON TETRACHLORIDE {5.@ ug/l
FROMOD ICHLOROME THANE {5, 2 g/l
1, 2~DICHL.ORGPROPANE {5, @ ug/1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE {(Z. @ ug/1
TRICHL.ORDETHYLENE {5, @ ug/l
DIBROMOCHLOROME THANE (5. @ g/l
CI8~1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE (& @ ug/l
1,1, E&-TRICHLORGETHANE (5. @ ug/1
BENZENE (5. @ ug/1
2-CHLORDETHYLVINYL ETHER (5. @ ug/l
BEROMOFORM (5. ug/l
TETRACHILORDETHYLENE {5, 12 g/l
1,1,&,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE S, @ g/l
TOLUENE S, @ g/l
1,2 DICHL_OROBENZENE (5.9 up/l
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Formerty NET Northeast. Inc

Tos SENECAHA ARMY DEPOT Date: May 18 199a@
BUILDING 323 MAT MGT BR
ROMULUS, NY 14541
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SAMPLE BUMMARY

CLIENT : SENECA ARMY DEPOT DATE RECEIVED : @3/38/90
JOR # v 179, 145, 0B DATE COLLECTED : 23/30/9@
LOCATTON : FARM HOUSE - DEEP WELL TIME COLLECTED : 135@
METHOD 1 GRAER

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS

CHLORIDE 18. mg/ 1

CONDUCTANCE (field) 378, umhos /o

NITRATE {(as N) (@, B4 mg/ 1

pk 8.5 Standard Units

pH (field) A. 28 Stardard Units

SULFATE 11a, mg/1

TOC £8. mg/ 1

ARSENIC (0. B2l mg/ 1

BARIUM @, 47 g/ 1

CADMTUM (f) 7.z mg/l

CHROMIUM-T () 7. 021 mg/l

TRON ?. 31 mg/1

LEARD (f) (@, g mg/1

MERCURY (@, 2l mg/l
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Fax: (315) 449-1611

Formerly NET Northeast. inc

Ta: SENECA ARMY DEPOT Date: May 18 199a
BUILDING 323 MAT MGT EBER
ROMULUS, NY 14541

Attention: COMMANDER
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PAGE 1 OF &
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT : SENECA ARMY DEPOT DATE RECEIVED : @3/3@/9@
JOR # 179, 205, 00 DATE COLLECTED : ®@3/30/90
LOCATION  : ELANK TIME COLLECTED : NA
METHOD : GRAR

PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS

CHLOROME THANE (5.2 ug/1

BROMOME THANE (5. ug/1

VINYL CHLORIDE (.o ug/1

CHLOROE THANE (5.0 ug/1

METHYLENE CHLORIDE (5.0 ug/1

CHLOROBENZENE (5. ug/1

1, 1-DICHLOROE THYLENE (S.@ ug/ 1

1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE (5.0 ug/1

TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHYLENE (5.0 ug/1

ETHYLBENZENE (5.0 ug/1

CHLOROFORM (5.0 ug/1

1, &~DICHLORDETHANE (5.1 ug/l

1,1, 1-TRICHLORDETHANE (5.0 ug/1l

CARRON TETRACHLORIDE (5.0 ug/1
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